
City Council Regular Meeting
Monday, July 20, 2020 7:00 PM
City Hall
715 Front Street 

1. Opening Procedures

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Announcement of Open Meetings Act

1. This is an open meeting of the Gibbon City Council. The City of Gibbon abides by 
the Open Meetings Act in conducting business. A copy of the Open Meetings Act 
is displayed on the north wall of the Council Chambers as required by state law.

4. Roll Call

2. Submittal of Requests for Future Items

1. Individuals who have items for City Council consideration should complete the Request 
for Future Agenda items form available from the City Clerk or on the City of Gibbon 
website.  If the issue can be handled administratively without Council action, 
notification will be provided.  If the item is scheduled for a meeting or study session, 
notification of the date will be given.

3. Reserve Time to Speak on Agenda Items

1. This is an opportunity for individual wishing to provide input on any of tonight's agenda 
items to reserve time to speak.  The City Council may take public comments on an 
agenda item, if it is deemed appropriate, before the Council begins discussion of the 
agenda item.



4. Presentations and Proclamations

1. Buffalo County Sheriff Department-Contract law Enforcement

1. Report on Monthly Contract Law Enforcement Activities

2. Mayor Report--Deb VanMatre

1. Updated Information on Wood River and Drainage Planning

2. Updated Information on Fire Hall/City Hall Renovation Planning

3. Council Discussion on Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of Gibbon 
and Two Rivers Public Health Department

4. Report on League of Nebraska Municipalities 2020 Annual Conference and 
Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws

5. Information Regarding Appointment of a Committee to Coordinate the Celebration 
of Gibbon's Sesquicentennial Beginning on April 7, 2021

6. Information Regarding the Council Planning Sessions

3. City Attorney Report--Barry Hemmerling

1. Code Book Update

4. City Administrator Report--Chris Rector

1. Report on City Operations



5. Buffalo County Economic Development Council--Darren Robinson & Marc Willis

1. Redevelopment Contract--Willis Construction, L.L.C.

2. Resolution Authorizing the Redevelopment Contract

6. Bill Kroll/Brian Kroll--Request for the Temporary Closure of Eighth Street to Permit 
Irrigation of Crops

7. Gibbon Keno--Mike Nevrivy--Addition of Buffalo Chipz as a Keno Sales Outlet

5. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of the Minutes of the June 15, 2020 Council Meeting

2. Approval of Claims for the Month of July

3. Approval of Report of Departments, Boards and Commissions

1. Buffalo County Sheriff Department Report

2. Treatment Plant Report & Water Report

3. Treasurers Report

4. Gibbon Volunteer Fire Department Report

5. Planning Commission Report

1. Building Permit 



1. Building Permit 2020-28--Michael Kenton--617 6th Street-Deck

2. Building Permit 2020-29--Sam Walker--Shiers Estates--Single Family House

3. Building Permit 2020-30--Tiffany Morales--323 Kelsey Avenue--Accessory 
Building

4. Building Permit 2020-31--Lonnie Jurgens Company--615 3rd Street--Single 
Family House

5. Building Permit  2020-32--Mark & Chantel Stadler--617 3rd Street--Fence & 
Accessory Building

6. Building Permit  2020-33--Gary & Cheryl Hughes--301 May Avenue--
Carport

7. Building Permit  2020-34--Gibbon Packing--218 East Hwy 30--Accessory 
Building

8. Building Permit  2020-35--Phil & Renae Palazola--411 Lawn Avenue--Fence

6. Library Report

4. GVFD Memebership Application--Jacinda Wilkie

5. Reappointment--Planning Commission--Curt Mayo

6. Reappointment--Heritage Center Board--Kevin McGregor

6. Resolution and Motions

1. Consider Motion to Approve Resolution No. 2020-08--League Association of Risk 
Management 2020-21 Insurance Renewal.



2. Consider Motion to Approve Resolution No 2020-09--Authorizing the Execution, 
Delivery and Performance of a Redevelopment Contract.

3. Consider Motion to Approve the Redevelopment Contract with Willis Construction, 
L.L.C.

4. Consider Motion to Approve the Temporary Closing of Eighth Street to Permit Irrigation 
of Crops by Bill Kroll.

5. Consider Motion to Approve Buffalo Chipz as a Keno Sales Outlet.

6. Consider Motion to Approve the Waiver of Objection on the Notice, Affidavit and 
Waiver of Lot Split--812 Court Street

7. Consider Motion in Regard to the Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of 
Gibbon and Two Rivers Public Health Department.

7. Requests and Referrals

8. Other Items

9. Upcoming Council Meetings

1. Council Planning Session will be held on Tuesday, July 28, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

2. Council Planning Session will be held on Thursday, July 30, 2020 at 6:30 p.m.

3. Next Regular Council Meeting will be held on Monday, August 17, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

10. Adjourn















Buffalo County Sheriff's Office
Neil A. Miller, Sheriff

City of Gibbon
Calls For Service

June, 2020

Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/1/2020   9:26:31AM DIRECTED PATROL1330 7TH ST

6/1/2020  12:01:18PM JUVENILE507 FRONT ST

6/1/2020  12:35:31PM FRAUD712-6 WEST AVE

6/2/2020   4:55:15AM ANIMAL909 3RD ST

6/2/2020   1:12:22PM TRAFFIC HAZARD304 CENTER AVE

6/2/2020   3:06:04PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1110 TRAIL DR

6/2/2020   3:12:41PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE336 GARFIELD ST

6/2/2020   3:23:22PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1115-1A2 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:27:44PM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:29:52PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1503 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:35:34PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE514 MAY AVE

6/2/2020   3:40:44PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE911 1ST ST

6/2/2020   5:46:48PM ACCIDENT NON INJURY413-129 1ST ST

6/2/2020   6:27:31PM CHECK WELFARE509 3RD ST

6/2/2020   6:46:27PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY212 2ND ST

6/3/2020   1:28:47AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 HWY 30

6/3/2020   4:49:02AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY413-114 1ST ST

6/3/2020   7:59:42AM TRAFFIC STOPUNION ST/HWY 30

6/3/2020  12:01:39PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/3/2020   2:08:30PM FRAUD413-114 1ST ST

6/3/2020   4:46:11PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/3/2020   8:22:12PM WARRANT316 CENTER ST

6/4/2020   8:30:01AM FOLLOW UP4 CENTENNIAL DR

6/4/2020   8:39:41AM FOLLOW UP506 LAWN AVE

6/4/2020  11:24:57AM FOLLOW UP712-6 WEST AVE

6/4/2020  12:33:23PM FOLLOW UP712-6 WEST AVE

6/4/2020   1:47:52PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE7 CENTENNIAL DR

6/4/2020   2:54:08PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/4/2020   3:26:11PM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/4/2020   8:15:33PM FOLLOW UP1203-40 7TH ST

6/5/2020   9:59:49AM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/5/2020   3:23:26PM CODE VIOLATION212 WOODLAND DR

6/5/2020  10:19:27PM CHECK WELFARE608 COURT ST

6/6/2020  12:00:38AM FOLLOW UP40 SUN VALLEY TRLR CT

6/6/2020   9:34:36AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE405 PINE AVE

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/6/2020   9:47:45AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE614 HWY 30

6/6/2020  10:41:40AM FOLLOW UP608 COURT ST

6/6/2020   5:56:16PM FALL413-104 1ST ST

6/6/2020  11:19:02PM DISTURBANCE515 MAY AVE

6/7/2020  11:19:10AM SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY712 WEST AVE

6/7/2020  10:05:58PM ASSAULT320 KELSEY AVE

6/8/2020   6:50:43AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 COURT ST

6/8/2020   4:01:20PM FOLLOW UP800 HERSHEY ST

6/8/2020   4:06:51PM PARKING VIOLATION18 WEST AVE

6/8/2020   6:27:03PM TERRORISTIC THREATS218 HWY 30

6/9/2020   8:55:49AM CHECK WELFARE17 LABARRE ST

6/9/2020   5:51:36PM TRAFFIC HAZARD2ND ST/MAY AVE

6/10/2020  12:51:40AM ACCIDENT NON INJURY676 COURT ST

6/10/2020   5:30:31AM TRAFFIC STOP218 HWY 30

6/10/2020   9:01:37AM DIRECTED PATROL1100 RIVER ST

6/10/2020  11:23:39AM OUTSIDE AGENCY ASSIST LAW202 KELSEY AVE

6/10/2020   2:14:49PM DIRECTED PATROL257 UNION ST

6/10/2020   5:01:15PM DIRECTED PATROL248 BEATTY ST

6/10/2020   8:52:14PM ANIMAL208 CENTER ST

6/11/2020   3:37:14AM FOOT PATROL102 LABARRE ST

6/11/2020   9:54:35AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 RIVER ST

6/11/2020  10:08:02AM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/11/2020  11:56:06AM TRAFFIC STOP100 COURT ST

6/11/2020   1:28:29PM CODE VIOLATION115 FILER ST

6/11/2020   2:43:03PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1115-7 7TH ST

6/11/2020   7:18:51PM FOLLOW UP320 KELSEY AVE

6/12/2020   6:29:17PM TRAFFIC STOP113 COURT ST

6/12/2020   7:53:13PM CIVIL714 2ND ST

6/12/2020  10:58:27PM TRAFFIC STOP1064 RIVER ST

6/13/2020  12:53:28PM FOLLOW UP110 GILMORE ST

6/13/2020   7:33:34PM FRAUD413-114 1ST ST

6/13/2020   8:04:39PM TRAFFIC OFFENSE322 LABARRE ST

6/14/2020   5:20:36PM CIVIL312 LAWN AVE

6/15/2020   7:09:22AM DIRECTED PATROL614 HWY 30

6/15/2020   7:51:42AM DIRECTED PATROL753 1ST ST

6/15/2020  10:20:28AM DIRECTED PATROL334 LAWN AVE

6/15/2020   4:16:27PM SPECIAL SERVICE1203-40 7TH ST

6/16/2020   7:55:54AM CHECK WELFARE1100 RIVER ST

6/16/2020   9:07:24AM CODE VIOLATION109 SCOUT AVE

6/16/2020  10:47:45AM CODE VIOLATION208 KELSEY AVE

6/16/2020   4:56:26PM CHECK WELFARE916 WEST AVE

6/16/2020  10:14:43PM TRAFFIC STOPHWY 30/MURNEN AVE

6/17/2020   3:27:14AM CHECK WELFARE21 MAY AVE

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/17/2020   8:06:52AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 HWY 30

6/17/2020  10:09:23AM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/17/2020  10:42:41AM PARKING VIOLATION201 KELSEY AVE

6/17/2020   4:45:22PM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/17/2020   4:56:48PM TRAFFIC STOPLABARRE ST/7TH ST

6/18/2020   7:00:30AM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   5:13:47PM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   5:33:28PM DIRECTED PATROL300 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   9:21:39PM MOTORIST ASSIST1030 COURT ST

6/19/2020  11:13:13AM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/19/2020  12:12:54PM ACCIDENT NON INJURY818 HWY 30

6/19/2020  12:47:22PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE312 1ST ST

6/19/2020   3:45:14PM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/19/2020  11:53:41PM DISTURBANCE607 COURT ST

6/20/2020   2:57:21AM CHECK PREMISE1031 COURT ST

6/20/2020  10:33:56AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE409 PINE AVE

6/20/2020  11:13:10AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1030 COURT ST

6/20/2020   3:27:56PM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/22/2020   2:49:00AM TRAFFIC STOPHWY 30/GIBBON RD

6/22/2020  10:29:51AM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/23/2020  10:50:08AM FOLLOW UP216 SCOUT AVE

6/23/2020   1:34:00PM CHECK WELFARE600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   2:43:13PM FOLLOW UP600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   3:35:09PM FOLLOW UP600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   4:45:38PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY621 COURT ST

6/23/2020   6:24:42PM SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY1002-1 FRONT ST

6/23/2020   8:42:47PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY607 COURT ST

6/24/2020   2:15:30PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE215 HWY 30

6/24/2020   2:48:12PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE810 2ND ST

6/24/2020   2:55:08PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE216 SCOUT AVE

6/24/2020   3:02:40PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE213 LAWN AVE

6/24/2020   3:10:43PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE712-688 WEST AVE

6/24/2020   4:49:09PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY805-5 FRONT ST

6/24/2020  11:23:40PM OUTSIDE AGENCY ASSIST LAW1127 TRAIL DR

6/25/2020  10:29:40AM CODE VIOLATION7TH ST/WEST AVE

6/25/2020   3:25:16PM CODE VIOLATION201 KELSEY AVE

6/25/2020   8:43:50PM VEHICLE FIREHWY 30/PAWNEE RD

6/26/2020  11:54:48AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY431-114 1ST ST

6/26/2020   5:15:18PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY331 LABARRE ST

6/26/2020   6:48:02PM TRAFFIC STOP682 COURT ST

6/27/2020   8:59:48AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY331 LABARRE ST

6/27/2020  11:43:19AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE712-3 WEST AVE

6/27/2020  11:59:07AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE110 GILMORE ST

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/27/2020  12:03:15PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE314 KELSEY AVE

6/27/2020  12:08:47PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE201 KELSEY AVE

6/27/2020   3:48:27PM DISTURBANCE1000 HWY 30

6/27/2020   8:21:03PM DIRECTED PATROL764 2ND ST

6/27/2020   8:26:53PM TRAFFIC STOP838 FRONT ST

6/27/2020   8:52:09PM TRAFFIC STOP762 COURT ST

6/27/2020   9:09:26PM DIRECTED PATROL300 LABARRE ST

6/27/2020  10:11:30PM FIREWORKS73 GARFIELD ST

6/27/2020  10:18:33PM FIREWORKS644 WEST AVE

6/27/2020  10:24:28PM FIREWORKS673 LAWN AVE

6/27/2020  11:42:08PM FIREWORKS600 COURT ST

6/28/2020   1:13:08AM SECURITY ALARM818 HWY 30

6/28/2020   6:37:13PM CHECK WELFARE601 5TH ST

6/29/2020   1:13:34AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY811 PARK RD

6/29/2020   7:28:50AM ANIMAL201 KELSEY AVE

6/29/2020  10:50:46AM TRAFFIC OFFENSECOURT ST/7TH ST

6/29/2020   8:03:03PM ANIMAL450 HWY 30

6/29/2020   8:41:49PM FOOT PATROL1100 RIVER ST

6/29/2020  10:10:27PM DISTURBANCE26 SUN VALLEY TRLR CT

6/29/2020  10:15:47PM DISTURBANCE28 L AND J TRLR CT

6/30/2020   1:56:29AM CHECK PREMISE1031 COURT ST

6/30/2020   2:23:43AM CHECK PREMISE1029 COURT ST

6/30/2020  11:07:15AM SPECIAL SERVICE176 FRONT ST

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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Gibbon Nebraska 

July 2020 City Administrator Update 

 

Firehall/City Hall the fire department is finalizing the plans for the east end of 

the building.  Once Rick gets those to me, I will forward on to the architect.  

Mayor will also give an update on this. 

Keno numbers were up for June, city revenue was $3,425.04 

Sales Tax for June 2020 was $19,408.85 June of 2019 was $17,091.45 

Parks Department was normal activity for the month preparing baseball fields 

and a lot of mowing and weed eating.  We did have a lot of vandalism last week 

in the restrooms and on the outside of the building at Davis Park.   

Cemetery fence has been installed we need to have a couple more post made 

and then have the entry way columns that are in the building painted.  Dustin, 

Miguel and Jacob did a nice job on installing this fence on uneven ground. 

Golf Course numbers are up and we are seeing an increase in rounds of play.  

This is good as last year we were down almost 20 percent on rounds of play. 

Housing Development is moving forward we have a lot split on the agenda for 

approval for the Willis project as well as the redevelopment contract.  The CDA 

will be meeting at 6:30 on Monday night as well to approve the redevelopment 

contract before sending on to City Council.  Darren will be here from the EDC to 

answer any questions that may arise. 

Budget is underway I have met with Susan and we have done the preliminary 

work, she will plug these numbers in and see where we think we will end the 

year.  I have not increase expenditures significantly for next year as we did not 

make most of the purchases that we had discussed last year.  If there is 
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something that you feel needs to be addressed in the budget please let me 

know and we can plug it in and see what happens.  

Unsafe Building update, the Rodriguez building is gone.  The Sommerfeld 

property will have to be cleaned out and then an asbestos inspection will have 

to be done before we can tear it down.  We will keep moving forward on this 

property.  

Code Enforcement is ongoing we have a couple of vehicles on properties that 

they city will probably have to remove in the near future. 

Drainage, the Mayor and I had a meeting with the Union Pacific about drainage 

provided them with some good information and possible solutions to the 

problems in Gibbon.  I thought the meeting went very well and we were able to 

put some faces with the names and voices.  They say that they will keep us 

informed of any projects headed this way. 
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 SALES OUTLET CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

 
This Agreement is made and entered into this 20th day of July, 2020, by and 

between Gibbon Keno, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Operator”, and Buffalo Chipz, 
Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Contractor." 
 
 RECITALS: 
 

WHEREAS, Operator has entered into an exclusive Lottery Operator Agreement 
with the City of Gibbon, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as "City”, to conduct a keno-type 
lottery; 

 
WHEREAS, Operator has the exclusive right to conduct a keno-type lottery 

pursuant to that Agreement and desires to establish a sales outlet location for the keno-type 
lottery pursuant to Nebraska law; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Contractor desires to operate a sales outlet location for a keno-type 

lottery pursuant to Nebraska law; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Operator and Contractor desire to enter into an agreement to allow 

Contractor to operate a sales outlet location for the keno-type lottery, 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 
1.     TERM. This Agreement shall be effective on the date a license to operate the 

sales outlet location is granted by the State of Nebraska and the game is operational at 
Contractor's location, and shall continue for one year following the effective date of this 
Agreement.  The Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one year terms unless 
either party gives written notice to the other of its intent to terminate this Agreement at the 
conclusion of the then existing term.  The notice to terminate shall be in writing and shall 
be given at least ninety (90) days prior to the conclusion of the then existing term.  It is 
understood that in no event will this Agreement extend beyond the term of the Operator’s 
Lottery Operator Agreement with the City.  Notwithstanding any other provision herein to 
the contrary, Operator shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, without 
prior notice, if Contractor’s sales location fails to generate gross sales from the keno-type 
lottery operation of at least $5,000.00 in any calendar month. 
 

 2. LOCATION.  The sales outlet location established under this Agreement 
shall be located in Gibbon, Nebraska which is operated by Contractor, or at such other 
location as may be mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties. 
 

 3. OPERATOR'S OBLIGATIONS. Operator shall be obligated to perform as 
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follows: 
 

A. Equipment.   All equipment necessary to conduct the keno-type lottery 
at the sale outlet location shall be supplied by Operator, other than those set forth in the 
“Contractor’s Obligations”.  The keno equipment shall be installed by Operator.  Operator 
and Contractor have previously discussed anticipated site preparation, and agree that the 
cost of preparing the location for installation of equipment shall be paid by Contractor 
which reserves the right to retain any person or entity responsible for such site preparation.  
No structural alterations in the Contractor's premises shall be made without the consent of 
the Contractor. 
 

B. Supplies.  Supplies used at the sale outlet location to conduct the keno-
type lottery shall be provided by the Operator to the Contractor, and shall conform in all 
respects with the standards and specifications of the City and the State of Nebraska for a  
keno-type lottery.  Contractor agrees to keep supplies clean and in an orderly fashion for 
use by keno customers. 
 

C. Management. Operator shall provide the initial training of Contractor's  
management required to operate the keno-type lottery at Contractor's location.  
Subsequent employees shall be trained by Contractor.  Contractor shall be responsible for 
the day to day operations of the sales outlet location. 
 

 4. CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS.  Contractor shall be obligated to 
perform as follows: 

 
A.  Compliance with Laws.  Comply with the contract with the City of Gibbon, the 

laws of the State of Nebraska and the regulations of the Nebraska Department 
of Revenue in relation to the conducting of keno games and to take all steps 
necessary to ensure that Contractor's employees also comply.  The Contractor 
agrees to maintain its premises in a clean and sanitary condition, and in 
conformance with all applicable health and safety laws and regulations. 

B. Location.  Contractor agrees to provide space to conduct the business of the 
sales outlet location in Gibbon, Nebraska. Contractor may make future 
alterations to the location after consultation with the Operator.  Contractor 
agrees to provide, install and wire a minimum of 5 42” flat screen TV’s which 
will be used exclusively as display monitors for the Optima AV computer to 
display the keno game.  Location of the TV monitors will be mutually agreed 
upon between the Operator and Contractor. 

C. Labor.  All employees required to conduct business at the sale outlet location 
shall be employed by Contractor. 

D. Marketing.  Contractor shall be entitled to direct all advertising and marketing 
of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet location. 

E. Hours of Operation.  Contractor shall be required to conduct business at the 
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sales outlet location for a minimum of 50 (fifty) hours each week which shall 
verified each month by submitting a copy of the computer transaction report. 

F. Reporting of Big Wins.  Contractor shall be required to report every net win of 
$500 or more to the General Manager at Hastings Keno, Inc. located in 
Hastings, Nebraska by calling Ryan Palabrica at 402-984-5737, or the on duty 
keno manager at Hastings Keno at 402-834-8111 prior to paying such prize. 

 
 

 5. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR.  Contractor shall be entitled to 
5% (five percent) of the gross proceeds generated by keno writers, and if utilized, 5% (five 
percent) of the gross proceeds generated by a self service keno kiosk received at the sales 
outlet location without any deduction for prizes, taxes, or other expenses associated with 
conducting the keno-type lottery.   
 

 6. HANDLING OF PROCEEDS.  A bank account in the name of Operator 
and, accessible to both parties, shall be established.  Contractor shall place the daily gross 
proceeds in said account no less than every three days, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays 
excluded.  Each month during the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide 
Operator with a statement setting forth the proceeds.  The statement shall set forth the 
amount due and owing to Operator and Contractor pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement.  In the event the proceeds held are insufficient to provide the compensation 
required, Operator will deliver to the bank account the sum necessary to meet the 
compensation figure.  Any payment from either party under this paragraph shall be made 
within three (3) days after the date of the statement of proceeds described above. 
Contractor shall establish, with its own funds, a cash fund of $2,000 out of which it is able 
to pay any prizes which exceed the daily gross proceeds.  Contractor shall have the right to 
issue checks upon the account set forth above only for the purpose of paying prizes to 
winners and to maintain the cash fund at $2,000.  Contractor and Operator shall agree on a 
method of reporting and accounting for the replenishing of the cash fund. 
 

 7. RECORDS KEEPING AND AUDITING.  Operator and Contractor shall 
maintain a separate set of records of all operations associated with the keno-type lottery at 
the sales outlet location on a daily basis.  Contractor shall submit to Operator, at least 
monthly, financial reports of the operation of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet 
location.  Contractor must store all daily transaction records at a location away from the 
Sales Outlet location for a period of at least three years.  These financial reports shall 
contain all information related to proceeds received in the month reported.  Operator and 
Contractor shall allow each other to review and examine all books, records, and financial 
reports relating to operation of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet location. 
 

 8. LOTTERY OPERATOR AGREEMENT.  The parties agree that the 
operation of the sales outlet location by Contractor shall in all respects comply with the 
terms and provisions of the Lottery Operator Agreement entered into between Operator 
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and the City together with any amendment to that Agreement.  Contractor shall have the 
right to terminate this Agreement as hereinafter provided in the event an amendment to 
the Lottery Operator Agreement substantially and adversely alters the rights or 
responsibilities of Contractor under this Agreement. 
 

 9. CONCESSIONS.  Contractor shall continue to operate all other business 
interests of Contractor at the sale outlet location and Operator shall have no right to or 
interest in those other business operations of Contractor. 
 

10. ASSIGNABILITY.  The parties agree that all rights and obligations under 
this contract are personal to the parties and neither this contract nor any rights or 
obligations hereunder may be assigned, transferred, or subcontracted by Contractor 
without the prior written consent of Operator and City. 
 

11. DEFAULT.  The Contractor will be deemed to be in default of this 
Agreement upon the happening of any of the following events: 

 
A. Insolvency of the Contractor. 

 
B. The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by the Contractor. 
 
C. The conviction of the Contractor, or any person owning at least 10 % 

equity ownership in the business of the Contractor, of a felony relating to the honesty or 
trustworthiness of the Contractor, or such other person, in performance of this Agreement.  
 

D. The interruption or cessation of operations at the sales outlet location 
for:  

(1) A continuous period of seven (7) days without prior written 
consent of Operator; or 

 
(2) Twenty-one (21) days of interruption accumulated during any six 

(6) month period without prior written consent of Operator; 
 

E. Any breach of this Agreement. 
 

12. REMEDIES.  In the event of any breach of this Agreement, and in addition 
to all remedies available under this Agreement, at law or in equity, either party shall be 
entitled to affirmative or negative injunctive relief. 
 

13. TERMINATION.  Either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason 
at the end of any term, by giving the other written notice of its intent to terminate.  Such 
notice must be given at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the then existing term, all 
as provided in paragraph 1 above.  In the event of a breach of this Agreement, either party 
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may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice of breach of this 
Agreement to the other.  The party alleged to have breached this Agreement shall have the 
right to cure such breach within the thirty (30) day period. 
 

14. INSPECTION.  Operator reserves the right to inspect the sales outlet 
location at any time in order to assure the quality of the keno-type lottery. 
 

15. CONTINGENCIES.  This Agreement is contingent upon approval of the 
City and issuance of the license to operate a sales outlet location by the State of Nebraska.  
Notwithstanding any other provision regarding termination, this Agreement shall terminate 
immediately in the event Contractor's license is revoked by the State. 
 

16. INSURANCE.  The Contractor shall carry and certify to the Operator: (1), 
Public Liability insurance coverage with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence 
with the Operator being named as an additional insured thereunder; (2) Property Coverage 
against perils of loss designated as "special form", for no less than eighty percent (80%) of 
the fair market value, upon Contractor’s personal property located at the sales outlet; and 
(3) Worker's Compensation and Employers Liability for any employees other than 
employees exempt from such coverage. 
 
 

17. AGENCY RELATIONSHIP.  Contractor shall be considered the sole agent 
of Operator in the performance of this Agreement.  It is understood that all matters 
involving employees of the Contractor are the sole responsibility of the Contractor and 
Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold Operator harmless from any claims of any kind 
made by any employee of the Contractor. 
 

18. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.  Contractor shall not operate any other keno-
type lottery within Buffalo County, Nebraska without the prior written consent of Operator 
and City.  
 

19. CONSTRUCTION.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Nebraska and incorporates the entire understanding of the parties.  It may not be 
modified except in writing signed by both parties and approved by the City. 
 

20. WAIVER.  No waiver by either party to this Agreement at any time of any 
breach by the other party or of compliance by the other party with any condition or 
provision of this Agreement to be performed by the other party shall be deemed to be a 
waiver of similar or dissimilar provisions or conditions at the same or any prior or 
subsequent time. 
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21. NOTICES.  Any notices or payments required hereunder shall be deemed 
given or made upon its deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: 
m 
 
 
 
  A. To the Contractor:  B. To the Operator: 
       Buffalo Chipz, Inc.     Michael J. Nevrivy 
       James Shiers-Owner     Gibbon Keno, LLC 
       1029 Court Street      P.O. Box 1001 
       Gibbon, NE 68840        Hastings, NE 68902-1001 
     
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Operator and the Contractor have executed this 
Agreement on the date first written above. 
 
                                                                     
                                  GIBBON KENO, LLC 
                                                                     OPERATOR 
 
                                                                     By: ________________________ 
                                                                     Michael J. Nevrivy- President 
 
 
                                 BUFFALO CHIPZ, INC. 
                                                                    CONTRACTOR 
 
                                         By: ________________________ 
                                   James Shiers-Owner 
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City of Gibbon - 7/20/2020

Adam's Corner Market SUPPLIES-PARK/GOLF/SPSEWER/ADMIN $161.27
All Makes Auto Supply SUPPLIES/REPAIRS-SP SEWER/STREET $176.17
Arrow Seed Company, Inc. SUPPLIES-CEMETERY/WATER/PARK $1,020.00
Arrow Seed Company, Inc. SUPPLIES-PARK/CEMETERY/WWTP $1,020.00
Ask Supply Co. LLC SUPPLIES-PARK $356.14
Aurora Cooperative FUEL/SUPPLIES-GOLF/STREET/CEMETERY/PARK/WWTP $4,078.13
Axmann Heating & Air Conditioning NEW HEAT PUMP-HERITAGE CENTER $3,999.00
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-SHOP $31.99
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-POOL $50.72
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-CITY HALL $34.07
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-FIRE HALL/POLICE $47.59
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-HERITAGE CENTER $64.24
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-WWTP $65.06
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-FOX BUILDING $51.76
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-ROSEN BUILDING $30.95
Black Hills Energy GAS SERVICE-WATER STORAGE TR DRIVE $60.08
Blue Cross Blue Shield Of Nebraska DENTAL INSURANCE $35.20
Buffalo County Sheriff Department CONTRACT LAW ENFORCEMENT $14,770.60
Buffalo Outdoor Power LLC REPAIRS/SUPPLIES-PARK $242.34
Builders REPAIRS-CEMETERY $22.77
Builders REPAIRS-GOLF $26.99
Cardmember Service POSTAGE/REPAIRS/SUPPLIES-ALL DEPTS $2,648.42
COAT ALL PAINTING, LLC PAINT BUILDING ROSEN-PARK $2,958.00
CONSOLIDATED CONCRETE CO. FENCE-CEMETERY $317.00
Cash-Wa Distributing Co. SUPPLIES/FOOD-GOLF $1,901.42
Chemsearch SUPPLIES-SP SEWER $357.00
Chesterman Company FOOD-GOLF $461.00
Clevenger's Tires and Convenience REPAIRS/FUEL-PARK/SP SEWER $194.97
Clipper Publishing LEGAL PUBLICATOINS $818.36
Clipper Publishing ADVERTISING/SUPPLIES $1,297.65
Connie Kenton REIMBURSEMENT FOR LIQUOR PICKUP $22.00
Construction Rental Inc. SUPPLIES-PARK/CEMETERY $367.16
Cook Construction CLEAR LOGS IN WOOD RIVER $2,387.50
Core & Main LP SUPPLIES-WATER $195.94
Culligan of Kearney SUPPLIES-GOLF $37.00
DEZURIK INC. REPAIRS-WWTP $2,470.55
DOUG MICEK REIMBURSEMENT GOLF-SUPPLIES $75.00
Dawson Public Power District ELECTRICITY-CEMETERY $137.73
Dawson Public Power District ELECTRICITY-GOLF $513.54
Demco SUPPLIES-LIBRARY $196.52
Dish CABLE-GOLF $49.04
Dollar General--Regions 410526 SUPPLIES-GOLF $8.00
ED BROADFOOD & SONS SAND & GRAVEL SUPPLIES-PARK $624.00
Eakes Office Solutions OFFICE SUPPLIES-GENERAL $122.53
Electric Pump REPAIRS-SP SEWER $1,276.90
Electric Pump REPAIRS-WATER $1,920.85
Fastenal Co. FENCE-CEMETERY $374.47
Fastenal Co. SUPPLIES-SP SEWER $60.38
Fastenal Co. SUPPLIES-SP SEWER $181.83
Guideposts BOOKS-LIBRARY $42.48
Garrett Tires & Treads REPAIRS-STREET $1,572.40
Gibbon Fire Department MONTHLY ALLOWANCE $800.00
Gibbon Insurance Agency LIFE INSURANCE-FIRE $1,705.20
HOA Solutions, Inc. SCADA COMPUTER UPGRADE-WWTP $5,502.00
HOA Solutions, Inc. SUPPLIES-SP SEWER $693.78
HOA Solutions, Inc. REPAIRS-WATER $1,471.65
HOA Solutions, Inc. REPAIRS-SP SEWER $1,042.50
HiTech Inc. REPAIRS-SP SEWER $1,091.00
Holmes Plbg & Htg Supply Co. REPAIRS-GOLF $152.48
Hooker Bros. Sand & Gravel Inc. SUPPLIES-GOLF $547.82
Ingram Library Services BOOKS-LIBRARY $652.68
JAMES AREHART REPAIRS-GOLF $1,442.67
John Deere Financial REPIARS-GOLF $40.28
Johnson Service Company REPAIRS-SEWER $751.75
Kearney Concrete Co. FENCE-CEMETERY $295.10
Kearney Concrete Co. REPAIRS-GOLF/STREET $321.38
Kearney Crete & Block Co. CEMETERY FENCE $160.00
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Kearney Hub ADVERTISING-GOLF $158.00
Kearney Towing & Repair Center Inc. BROWN BEAR TOWNING $515.00
Kelly Supply Company SUPPLIES-PARK $13.34
Kelly Supply Company SUPPLIES-WATER $93.16
Kelly Supply Company SUPPLIES-WATER $128.06
League Of NE Municipalities FINANCE CONFERENCE WEBINARS $325.00
LaserTec SUPPLIES-LIBRARY $88.23
MacQueen Equipment Group REPAIRS-STREET $42.48
Mayo's Electric Service Inc. REPAIRS-CEMETERY $138.14
Mayo's Electric Service Inc. REPAIRS-CITY HALL $135.24
Mayo's Electric Service Inc. REPAIRS-GOLF $97.50
Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc. GARBAGE SERVICE $8,406.80
Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc. CLEANUP GARBAGE SERVICE $1,976.50
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co. NEW BUCKET BOBCAT-STREET/CEMETERYSP SEWER $1,050.00
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-WWTP $90.70
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-GOLF $109.26
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-POOL $36.06
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-SP SEWER $172.19
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-SHOP/CITYHALL $333.76
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-POLICE $62.79
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-SPECIAL CIRCUITS $16.04
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-PARK $30.57
NCTC PHONE SERVICE-LIBRARY $161.05
NCTC COMPUTERS-GOLF/WWTP $3,317.00
NMC Exchange LLC SUPPLIES-SP SEWER $744.00
NPPD ELECTRICITY-DAVIS $2,383.11
NPPD ELECTRICITY-S LIFT STATION $452.11
NPPD ELECTRICITY-810 HERSHEY LIFT STATION $180.72
NPPD ELECTRICITY-HERITAGE CENTER $46.52
NPPD ELECTRICITY-LIBRARY $170.57
NPPD ELECTRICITY-NORTH WELL $189.55
NPPD ELECTRICITY $32,909.87
Nebraska Dept Rev (ACH) Sales Tax May $14,401.11
Nebraska Public Health Lab TEST-ROUTINE $655.00
Nebraska Public Health Lab TEST-GOLF $16.00
Northwest Electric REPAIRS-SP SEWER $824.22
Olsson CONSULTING SERVICE-WELL FIELD-WATER $4,089.13
Olsson CONSULTING SERVICE-FRONT STREET LIFT STATION-SEWER $1,559.93
One Call Concepts, Inc. NE 811 $40.70
Pioneer Simple IRA Investment Services  IRA $1,340.28
Pioneer ROTH Retirement Investment Roth IRA $893.50
Platte Valley Comm. of Kearney SIREN REPAIR $102.53
Platte Valley Lab TESTS $6,152.50
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC. POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE $158.85
RASMUSSEN MECHANICAL SERVICES REPARIS-WWTP $780.00
Reams Sprinkler Supply REPAIRS-GOLF $949.55
Reinke's Heating, Air Cond & Elec. REPAIRS-GOLF $192.58
Social Security Administration Medicare $174.00
Social Security Administration SS $744.00
Social Security Administration Federal $2,044.97
Social Security Administration Medicare $1,024.22
Social Security Administration SS $4,379.46
Social Security Administration Federal $1,978.18
Social Security Administration Medicare $992.20
Social Security Administration SS $4,242.70
Sprinkler Service REPAIRS-PARK $417.50
Sprinkler Service REPARIS-CEMETERY $62.50
Sprinkler Service 615 6TH STREET REPAIRS-SEWER $203.75
Sprinkler Service 617 6TH STREET-REPAIRS-SEWER $1,204.00
Sprinkler Service 619 6TH STREET REPAIRS-SEWER $508.50
TRANSPARENCY WINDOW CLEANING-LIBRARY $430.00
The Sherwin Williams Co. STREET CURB PAINTING $1,939.16
United Health Care Insurance Co. MEDICAL INSURANCE $23,263.49
Van Diest Supply Co. MOSQUITO CONTROL-STREETS $1,504.80
Verizon Wireless CELL PHONE SERVICE-ALL DEPT $503.53
Verizon Wireless CELL PHONE SERVICE-ALL DEPT $767.82
Willis Repair LLC SUPPLIES-STREET $53.74
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Wolfe, Snowden, Hurd, Luers & AHL, LLP ATTORNEY FEES $3,490.00

$203,262.72
The claims listed above were approved by the City Of Gibbon City Council on 7/20/2020

Council Member Bob Krier

Council Member Derrick Clevenger

Council Member Leon Stall

Council Member Jeff Burmood

SEAL:

Pam
Stamp















Buffalo County Sheriff's Office
Neil A. Miller, Sheriff

City of Gibbon
Calls For Service

June, 2020

Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/1/2020   9:26:31AM DIRECTED PATROL1330 7TH ST

6/1/2020  12:01:18PM JUVENILE507 FRONT ST

6/1/2020  12:35:31PM FRAUD712-6 WEST AVE

6/2/2020   4:55:15AM ANIMAL909 3RD ST

6/2/2020   1:12:22PM TRAFFIC HAZARD304 CENTER AVE

6/2/2020   3:06:04PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1110 TRAIL DR

6/2/2020   3:12:41PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE336 GARFIELD ST

6/2/2020   3:23:22PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1115-1A2 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:27:44PM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:29:52PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1503 7TH ST

6/2/2020   3:35:34PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE514 MAY AVE

6/2/2020   3:40:44PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE911 1ST ST

6/2/2020   5:46:48PM ACCIDENT NON INJURY413-129 1ST ST

6/2/2020   6:27:31PM CHECK WELFARE509 3RD ST

6/2/2020   6:46:27PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY212 2ND ST

6/3/2020   1:28:47AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 HWY 30

6/3/2020   4:49:02AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY413-114 1ST ST

6/3/2020   7:59:42AM TRAFFIC STOPUNION ST/HWY 30

6/3/2020  12:01:39PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/3/2020   2:08:30PM FRAUD413-114 1ST ST

6/3/2020   4:46:11PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/3/2020   8:22:12PM WARRANT316 CENTER ST

6/4/2020   8:30:01AM FOLLOW UP4 CENTENNIAL DR

6/4/2020   8:39:41AM FOLLOW UP506 LAWN AVE

6/4/2020  11:24:57AM FOLLOW UP712-6 WEST AVE

6/4/2020  12:33:23PM FOLLOW UP712-6 WEST AVE

6/4/2020   1:47:52PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE7 CENTENNIAL DR

6/4/2020   2:54:08PM CIVIL1203-40 7TH ST

6/4/2020   3:26:11PM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/4/2020   8:15:33PM FOLLOW UP1203-40 7TH ST

6/5/2020   9:59:49AM CHECK WELFARE1203-40 7TH ST

6/5/2020   3:23:26PM CODE VIOLATION212 WOODLAND DR

6/5/2020  10:19:27PM CHECK WELFARE608 COURT ST

6/6/2020  12:00:38AM FOLLOW UP40 SUN VALLEY TRLR CT

6/6/2020   9:34:36AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE405 PINE AVE

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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Call Time Nature of CallStreet

6/6/2020   9:47:45AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE614 HWY 30

6/6/2020  10:41:40AM FOLLOW UP608 COURT ST

6/6/2020   5:56:16PM FALL413-104 1ST ST

6/6/2020  11:19:02PM DISTURBANCE515 MAY AVE

6/7/2020  11:19:10AM SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY712 WEST AVE

6/7/2020  10:05:58PM ASSAULT320 KELSEY AVE

6/8/2020   6:50:43AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 COURT ST

6/8/2020   4:01:20PM FOLLOW UP800 HERSHEY ST

6/8/2020   4:06:51PM PARKING VIOLATION18 WEST AVE

6/8/2020   6:27:03PM TERRORISTIC THREATS218 HWY 30

6/9/2020   8:55:49AM CHECK WELFARE17 LABARRE ST

6/9/2020   5:51:36PM TRAFFIC HAZARD2ND ST/MAY AVE

6/10/2020  12:51:40AM ACCIDENT NON INJURY676 COURT ST

6/10/2020   5:30:31AM TRAFFIC STOP218 HWY 30

6/10/2020   9:01:37AM DIRECTED PATROL1100 RIVER ST

6/10/2020  11:23:39AM OUTSIDE AGENCY ASSIST LAW202 KELSEY AVE

6/10/2020   2:14:49PM DIRECTED PATROL257 UNION ST

6/10/2020   5:01:15PM DIRECTED PATROL248 BEATTY ST

6/10/2020   8:52:14PM ANIMAL208 CENTER ST

6/11/2020   3:37:14AM FOOT PATROL102 LABARRE ST

6/11/2020   9:54:35AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 RIVER ST

6/11/2020  10:08:02AM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/11/2020  11:56:06AM TRAFFIC STOP100 COURT ST

6/11/2020   1:28:29PM CODE VIOLATION115 FILER ST

6/11/2020   2:43:03PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1115-7 7TH ST

6/11/2020   7:18:51PM FOLLOW UP320 KELSEY AVE

6/12/2020   6:29:17PM TRAFFIC STOP113 COURT ST

6/12/2020   7:53:13PM CIVIL714 2ND ST

6/12/2020  10:58:27PM TRAFFIC STOP1064 RIVER ST

6/13/2020  12:53:28PM FOLLOW UP110 GILMORE ST

6/13/2020   7:33:34PM FRAUD413-114 1ST ST

6/13/2020   8:04:39PM TRAFFIC OFFENSE322 LABARRE ST

6/14/2020   5:20:36PM CIVIL312 LAWN AVE

6/15/2020   7:09:22AM DIRECTED PATROL614 HWY 30

6/15/2020   7:51:42AM DIRECTED PATROL753 1ST ST

6/15/2020  10:20:28AM DIRECTED PATROL334 LAWN AVE

6/15/2020   4:16:27PM SPECIAL SERVICE1203-40 7TH ST

6/16/2020   7:55:54AM CHECK WELFARE1100 RIVER ST

6/16/2020   9:07:24AM CODE VIOLATION109 SCOUT AVE

6/16/2020  10:47:45AM CODE VIOLATION208 KELSEY AVE

6/16/2020   4:56:26PM CHECK WELFARE916 WEST AVE

6/16/2020  10:14:43PM TRAFFIC STOPHWY 30/MURNEN AVE

6/17/2020   3:27:14AM CHECK WELFARE21 MAY AVE

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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6/17/2020   8:06:52AM TRAFFIC STOP1000 HWY 30

6/17/2020  10:09:23AM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/17/2020  10:42:41AM PARKING VIOLATION201 KELSEY AVE

6/17/2020   4:45:22PM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/17/2020   4:56:48PM TRAFFIC STOPLABARRE ST/7TH ST

6/18/2020   7:00:30AM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   5:13:47PM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   5:33:28PM DIRECTED PATROL300 LABARRE ST

6/18/2020   9:21:39PM MOTORIST ASSIST1030 COURT ST

6/19/2020  11:13:13AM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/19/2020  12:12:54PM ACCIDENT NON INJURY818 HWY 30

6/19/2020  12:47:22PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE312 1ST ST

6/19/2020   3:45:14PM DIRECTED PATROL900 2ND ST

6/19/2020  11:53:41PM DISTURBANCE607 COURT ST

6/20/2020   2:57:21AM CHECK PREMISE1031 COURT ST

6/20/2020  10:33:56AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE409 PINE AVE

6/20/2020  11:13:10AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE1030 COURT ST

6/20/2020   3:27:56PM DIRECTED PATROL1000 RIVER ST

6/22/2020   2:49:00AM TRAFFIC STOPHWY 30/GIBBON RD

6/22/2020  10:29:51AM DIRECTED PATROL200 LABARRE ST

6/23/2020  10:50:08AM FOLLOW UP216 SCOUT AVE

6/23/2020   1:34:00PM CHECK WELFARE600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   2:43:13PM FOLLOW UP600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   3:35:09PM FOLLOW UP600 LAWN AVE

6/23/2020   4:45:38PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY621 COURT ST

6/23/2020   6:24:42PM SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY1002-1 FRONT ST

6/23/2020   8:42:47PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY607 COURT ST

6/24/2020   2:15:30PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE215 HWY 30

6/24/2020   2:48:12PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE810 2ND ST

6/24/2020   2:55:08PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE216 SCOUT AVE

6/24/2020   3:02:40PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE213 LAWN AVE

6/24/2020   3:10:43PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE712-688 WEST AVE

6/24/2020   4:49:09PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY805-5 FRONT ST

6/24/2020  11:23:40PM OUTSIDE AGENCY ASSIST LAW1127 TRAIL DR

6/25/2020  10:29:40AM CODE VIOLATION7TH ST/WEST AVE

6/25/2020   3:25:16PM CODE VIOLATION201 KELSEY AVE

6/25/2020   8:43:50PM VEHICLE FIREHWY 30/PAWNEE RD

6/26/2020  11:54:48AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY431-114 1ST ST

6/26/2020   5:15:18PM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY331 LABARRE ST

6/26/2020   6:48:02PM TRAFFIC STOP682 COURT ST

6/27/2020   8:59:48AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY331 LABARRE ST

6/27/2020  11:43:19AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE712-3 WEST AVE

6/27/2020  11:59:07AM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE110 GILMORE ST

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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6/27/2020  12:03:15PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE314 KELSEY AVE

6/27/2020  12:08:47PM CIVIL PAPER SERVICE201 KELSEY AVE

6/27/2020   3:48:27PM DISTURBANCE1000 HWY 30

6/27/2020   8:21:03PM DIRECTED PATROL764 2ND ST

6/27/2020   8:26:53PM TRAFFIC STOP838 FRONT ST

6/27/2020   8:52:09PM TRAFFIC STOP762 COURT ST

6/27/2020   9:09:26PM DIRECTED PATROL300 LABARRE ST

6/27/2020  10:11:30PM FIREWORKS73 GARFIELD ST

6/27/2020  10:18:33PM FIREWORKS644 WEST AVE

6/27/2020  10:24:28PM FIREWORKS673 LAWN AVE

6/27/2020  11:42:08PM FIREWORKS600 COURT ST

6/28/2020   1:13:08AM SECURITY ALARM818 HWY 30

6/28/2020   6:37:13PM CHECK WELFARE601 5TH ST

6/29/2020   1:13:34AM SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY811 PARK RD

6/29/2020   7:28:50AM ANIMAL201 KELSEY AVE

6/29/2020  10:50:46AM TRAFFIC OFFENSECOURT ST/7TH ST

6/29/2020   8:03:03PM ANIMAL450 HWY 30

6/29/2020   8:41:49PM FOOT PATROL1100 RIVER ST

6/29/2020  10:10:27PM DISTURBANCE26 SUN VALLEY TRLR CT

6/29/2020  10:15:47PM DISTURBANCE28 L AND J TRLR CT

6/30/2020   1:56:29AM CHECK PREMISE1031 COURT ST

6/30/2020   2:23:43AM CHECK PREMISE1029 COURT ST

6/30/2020  11:07:15AM SPECIAL SERVICE176 FRONT ST

Chief Deputy D. Schleusener
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June, 2020 
 

 

LOADING SUMMARY: 

 
Influent (Averages) 

  Flow    1.18   MGD 

  BOD    5141   mg/l 

  TSS    1641   mg/l 

  FOG    514     mg/l 

  TKN (Ammonia)  151  mg/l 

  Chlorides   195  mg/l 

 

Effluent (Averages) 

  CBOD    6           mg/l 

  TSS    5         mg/l 

  Ammonia               .1        mg/l 

  Total Nitrogen   116    mg/l 

  Total Phosph.   19     mg/l 

  Chloride   193     mg/l  

     

Plant Performance/Efficiency 

  BOD Removal     99% 

  TSS Removal     99 % 

  FOG Removal     99 % 

  Ammonia     99% 
 

OPERATIONS: 
 

1) Replaced Gear box on decant valve on SBR# 2 and SBR#3.  I ordered 4 new gear 

boxes.    

2) Turning sludge. 

3) Influent #1 plugged with grit cleaned out and running again.  

4) Cleaned south grinder had large amount of grease in the drums.   

 

 

UNSCHEDULED MAINTENANCE:   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

System Report City of Gibbon 

June 2020 
 

• Read water meters 

• Poured side walk back on Garfield for 6th street sewer project.  

• SOD done for the 6th street sewer project. (having some issues with 4 lawns over 

there.  Working with Cotton mill to replace this sod.) 

• Tested fire hydrants in town with ISO insurance rep.  

• Replaced pressure transducer at the water tower.    

• Located water and sewer line near Gibbon Pack for their new fire suppression 

system.   They are currently digging footings for the 150,000gal tank we will 

need to be on-site for the water line tie in.   

• Completed 32 locates. 

 

 

   

 



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
Fiscal Year 18 - 19Fiscal Year 19 - 20
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Revenue
GENERAL

382,277.8801-1001 PROPERTY TAX 39,429.57 74.30 % 42,877.00 514,529.00 132,251.12 324,854.30 482,593.54
0.0001-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 2,917.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 32,588.03 32,588.03

1,055.0001-1003 BUILDING PERMIT 225.00 105.50 % 83.00 1,000.00 (55.00) 525.00 800.00
10,175.7301-1004 OTHER INCOME 1,553.05 254.39 % 333.00 4,000.00 (6,175.73) 2,971.70 5,949.83

689.1501-1005 INTEREST 84.99 145.08 % 40.00 475.00 (214.15) 469.50 648.14
326,406.5901-1006 NPPD 31,082.48 68.72 % 39,583.00 475,000.00 148,593.41 411,398.62 537,689.13

0.0001-1007 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,750.0001-1009 RENT 750.00 84.38 % 667.00 8,000.00 1,250.00 6,500.00 8,750.00
8,859.5301-1012 MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 0.00 29.53 % 2,500.00 30,000.00 21,140.47 27,533.55 37,993.80

180,987.9501-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 19,408.85 90.49 % 16,667.00 200,000.00 19,012.05 156,114.32 215,440.81
803.4601-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 114.78 % 58.00 700.00 (103.46) 580.76 838.84

4,185.3001-1020 SOURCE GAS FRANCHISE 0.00 104.63 % 333.00 4,000.00 (185.30) 4,078.87 4,078.87
2,200.0001-1021 FINES & LICENSE 0.00 73.33 % 250.00 3,000.00 800.00 2,685.00 2,685.00

13,234.9601-1022 CABLE FRANCHISE 0.00 110.29 % 1,000.00 12,000.00 (1,234.96) 12,624.07 12,624.07
4,631.0001-1049 ACE REBATE 0.00 185.24 % 208.00 2,500.00 (2,131.00) 3,669.00 3,669.00

90,149.8001-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 59,655.80 85.86 % 8,750.00 104,996.00 14,846.20 73,317.79 88,164.10
0.0001-1054 UTILITY DEPOSITS 0.00 0.00 % 333.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00

1,434,513.161,059,910.51366,793.651,399,200.00116,599.00152,189.74 1,032,406.35TOTAL Revenue 73.79 %

Expense
GENERAL

37,465.6801-2001 SALARIES 8,651.10 61.42 % 5,083.00 61,000.00 23,534.32 42,022.31 50,370.33
11,877.2501-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 1,202.98 53.74 % 1,842.00 22,100.00 10,222.75 13,163.97 16,880.34

0.0001-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,226.3901-2004 SUPPLIES 33.70 161.32 % 167.00 2,000.00 (1,226.39) 1,213.10 1,360.95

754.8801-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 234.99 6.56 % 958.00 11,500.00 10,745.12 887.77 2,660.99
699.1501-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 60.79 46.61 % 125.00 1,500.00 800.85 673.00 1,021.06
802.5901-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 90.64 53.51 % 125.00 1,500.00 697.41 956.62 1,057.49

2,596.7801-2008 TELEPHONE 273.12 64.92 % 333.00 4,000.00 1,403.22 2,967.70 3,849.67
62,527.7301-2009 PROFESSIONAL 3,871.30 104.21 % 5,000.00 60,000.00 (2,527.73) 75,677.62 87,955.59
6,493.0301-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 39.11 % 1,383.00 16,600.00 10,106.97 496.95 596.95
2,663.8901-2011 PRINTING & PUBLICATION 320.83 44.40 % 500.00 6,000.00 3,336.11 5,932.57 6,715.32
3,671.6501-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 33.04 81.59 % 375.00 4,500.00 828.35 2,705.83 2,056.78
4,192.2801-2013 OFFICE SUPPLIES 731.37 59.89 % 583.00 7,000.00 2,807.72 5,116.43 5,985.82
2,985.9601-2014 ELECTION 759.31 59.72 % 417.00 5,000.00 2,014.04 200.00 200.00

500.0001-2015 CHEMICAL & INSECT 250.00 100.00 % 42.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0001-2016 MISC. SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 % 104.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 16.65 16.65

2,278.0401-2017 COPIER PAYMENT 398.38 75.93 % 250.00 3,000.00 721.96 2,392.52 2,951.66
2,050.0001-2018 TRANSFER SCHOOL 0.00 68.33 % 250.00 3,000.00 950.00 2,060.00 2,060.00

20,000.0001-2020 ECON. DEVELOPMENT 0.00 100.00 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
671.5501-2021 LABOR & MACHINE 158.85 67.16 % 83.00 1,000.00 328.45 476.55 794.25

12,214.4701-2022 TRAVEL & CONF. MILE 169.63 101.79 % 1,000.00 12,000.00 (214.47) 7,360.49 10,440.98
0.0001-2023 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 % 417.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,370.00 5,568.00

1,022,044.0601-2024 TRANSFER 255,249.34 88.86 % 95,849.00 1,150,192.00 128,147.94 988,274.12 1,141,603.94
369.9101-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 1.85 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 19,630.09 0.00 0.00

0.0001-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,491.5701-2043 DUES & CONV 50.00 49.72 % 250.00 3,000.00 1,508.43 2,751.57 7,293.57



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
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Expense (Continued)
GENERAL

0.0001-2071 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 % 417.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0001-2079 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 % 208.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 321.25 321.25

1,204.3001-2093 H CENTER TAXES 0.00 100.36 % 100.00 1,200.00 (4.30) 1,201.12 1,201.12
2,323.5101-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 536.40 61.96 % 312.00 3,750.00 1,426.49 2,581.52 3,099.10

543.8501-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 125.50 60.43 % 75.00 900.00 356.15 603.67 724.75
769.0501-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 79.58 51.27 % 125.00 1,500.00 730.95 889.09 1,139.60
512.6501-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 52.99 60.31 % 71.00 850.00 337.35 592.80 759.73

1,373,685.891,177,905.22230,411.781,437,342.00119,778.00273,333.84 1,206,930.22TOTAL Expense 83.97 %

(121,144.10) (174,523.87) (3,179.00) (38,142.00) 136,381.87 (117,994.71) 60,827.27PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
STREET FUND

0.0002-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,052.6002-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 282.10 % 208.00 2,500.00 (4,552.60) 2,069.51 2,855.34

194.5902-1005 INTEREST 5.53 77.84 % 21.00 250.00 55.41 163.49 1,852.34
0.0002-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18,361.5302-1007 TRANSFER 2,040.17 75.00 % 2,040.00 24,482.00 6,120.47 159,120.72 212,160.96
8,207.6502-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (8,207.65) 0.00 0.00

167,006.5102-1015 HIGHWAY ALLOCATION 14,502.36 75.25 % 18,494.00 221,924.00 54,917.49 163,876.03 222,108.13
0.0002-1016 STREET ASSESSMENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17,267.9502-1018 MOTOR VEHICLE 0.00 172.68 % 833.00 10,000.00 (7,267.95) 7,900.38 10,731.11
0.0002-1045 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0002-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

449,707.88333,130.1341,065.17259,156.0021,596.0016,548.06 218,090.83TOTAL Revenue 84.15 %

Expense
STREET FUND

125,746.6702-2001 SALARIES 11,210.28 67.97 % 15,417.00 185,000.00 59,253.33 128,998.77 161,395.60
59,930.2302-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 5,413.13 75.86 % 6,583.00 79,000.00 19,069.77 56,262.26 73,690.29

0.0002-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,035.0502-2004 SUPPLIES 680.10 50.19 % 1,500.00 18,000.00 8,964.95 16,982.36 19,115.97

33,232.4002-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 11,147.46 110.77 % 2,500.00 30,000.00 (3,232.40) 34,397.95 36,188.24
1,819.2102-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 153.32 45.48 % 333.00 4,000.00 2,180.79 1,902.56 2,476.47
4,860.8902-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 222.76 54.01 % 750.00 9,000.00 4,139.11 6,841.70 7,143.69
1,666.7802-2008 TELEPHONE 177.34 83.34 % 167.00 2,000.00 333.22 1,565.15 2,227.95

13,628.8002-2009 PROFESSIONAL 0.00 136.29 % 833.00 10,000.00 (3,628.80) 9,908.95 9,908.95
12,967.4802-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 64.84 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 7,032.52 101.41 101.41
1,305.5002-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 43.52 % 250.00 3,000.00 1,694.50 12.67 12.67
3,384.6002-2015 CHEMICAL & INSECT 0.00 112.82 % 250.00 3,000.00 (384.60) 3,005.58 4,551.83

0.0002-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0002-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,850.0002-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 98.23 % 5,417.00 65,000.00 1,150.00 12,262.50 12,262.50
5,487.9602-2027 GAS & OIL 559.97 54.88 % 833.00 10,000.00 4,512.04 6,586.12 8,831.35
3,336.6902-2028 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (3,336.69) 338.04 338.04

16,050.5202-2029 SAND & GRAVEL 1,109.58 321.01 % 417.00 5,000.00 (11,050.52) 1,613.85 5,298.94
4,525.2402-2030 CONC & BLACK TOP 0.00 30.17 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 10,474.76 2,798.88 10,379.89

10,921.6602-2031 SIGNS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (10,921.66) 319.81 434.16
0.0002-2032 PAVEMENT MARK 0.00 0.00 % 167.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

1,046.3602-2033 FLAGS/FLAR/BAR 0.00 29.90 % 292.00 3,500.00 2,453.64 0.00 0.00
0.0002-2034 BOND & INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

202.4702-2035 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 202.47 0.56 % 3,017.00 36,200.00 35,997.53 0.00 0.00
7,796.1702-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 695.02 69.30 % 938.00 11,250.00 3,453.83 7,997.95 10,006.56
1,823.2602-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 162.56 52.09 % 292.00 3,500.00 1,676.74 1,870.50 2,340.29
3,684.7102-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 279.31 64.08 % 479.00 5,750.00 2,065.29 3,784.08 4,647.86
2,456.5702-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 186.22 70.19 % 292.00 3,500.00 1,043.43 2,522.82 3,098.70

374,451.36300,073.91134,940.78523,700.0043,644.0032,199.52 388,759.22TOTAL Expense 74.23 %
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(15,651.46) (170,668.39) (22,048.00) (264,544.00) (93,875.61) 33,056.22 75,256.52PROFIT / (LOSS) :

Revenue
SALES TAX FUND

0.0003-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 1.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-1023 STATE SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 7,500.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.0090,010.0090,010.007,501.000.00 0.00TOTAL Revenue 0.00 %

Expense
SALES TAX FUND

0.0003-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2036 SALES TAX PD TO ST 0.00 0.00 % 7,501.00 90,010.00 90,010.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2037 TAX RELIEF-CEM 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2038 FUTURE CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2049 EQUIPMENT PARK 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0003-2091 EQUIPMENT GENERAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.0090,010.0090,010.007,501.000.00 0.00TOTAL Expense 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
CEMETERY FUND

0.0004-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
270.0004-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 10.80 % 208.00 2,500.00 2,230.00 630.00 1,014.33
28.1704-1005 INTEREST 2.01 28.17 % 8.00 100.00 71.83 20.70 747.49
0.0004-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

50,850.0004-1007 TRANSFER 5,650.00 75.00 % 5,650.00 67,800.00 16,950.00 50,850.00 67,800.00
775.0004-1008 DONATIONS 250.00 77.50 % 83.00 1,000.00 225.00 50.00 150.00

0.0004-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,150.0004-1024 GRAVE OPENING 350.00 123.00 % 417.00 5,000.00 (1,150.00) 7,100.00 10,850.00
5,205.0004-1025 CEMETERY LOTS 2,005.00 104.10 % 417.00 5,000.00 (205.00) 5,205.00 8,025.00

0.0004-1050 COLMBARIUM RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 2,250.00
0.0004-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0004-1055 RECLAIMED LOT SALES 0.00 0.00 % 83.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

3,300.0004-1062 PERPETUAL CARE 600.00 94.29 % 292.00 3,500.00 200.00 8,450.00 9,800.00

100,636.8273,055.7019,321.8385,900.007,158.008,857.01 66,578.17TOTAL Revenue 77.51 %

Expense
CEMETERY FUND

27,300.1104-2001 SALARIES 5,608.68 71.84 % 3,167.00 38,000.00 10,699.89 23,928.33 36,524.43
2,909.8304-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 356.72 34.23 % 708.00 8,500.00 5,590.17 7,671.80 7,351.67

0.0004-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,730.3904-2004 SUPPLIES 651.77 74.61 % 417.00 5,000.00 1,269.61 988.57 1,282.28
1,829.4804-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 779.69 36.59 % 417.00 5,000.00 3,170.52 2,300.09 4,495.69

509.2604-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 151.21 56.58 % 75.00 900.00 390.74 614.56 846.32
830.8404-2008 TELEPHONE 90.90 75.53 % 92.00 1,100.00 269.16 757.76 1,036.01

2,708.0904-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 90.27 % 250.00 3,000.00 291.91 181.32 181.32
1,198.8504-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 105.75 59.94 % 167.00 2,000.00 801.15 7,215.60 7,234.95

0.0004-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,912.44
1,205.1604-2027 GAS & OIL 0.00 24.10 % 417.00 5,000.00 3,794.84 1,226.82 2,435.23

11,671.3004-2038 FUTURE CAPITAL 6,671.30 97.26 % 1,000.00 12,000.00 328.70 0.00 10,050.00
1,692.6004-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 347.75 70.52 % 200.00 2,400.00 707.40 1,483.55 2,264.52

395.8804-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 81.33 39.59 % 83.00 1,000.00 604.12 346.95 529.62
439.5204-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 73.49 43.95 % 83.00 1,000.00 560.48 586.92 838.48
292.9704-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 49.01 36.62 % 67.00 800.00 507.03 391.26 558.96

78,541.9247,693.5328,985.7285,700.007,143.0014,967.60 56,714.28TOTAL Expense 66.18 %

(6,110.59) 9,863.89 15.00 200.00 (9,663.89) 25,362.17 22,094.90PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
POLICE FUND

0.0005-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 85.00 1,025.00 1,025.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 2.00 20.00 20.00 1.80 1.93
0.0005-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

135,749.9705-1007 TRANSFER 15,083.33 75.00 % 15,083.00 181,000.00 45,250.03 131,268.78 174,551.19
0.0005-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

174,553.12131,270.5846,295.03182,045.0015,170.0015,083.33 135,749.97TOTAL Revenue 74.57 %

Expense
POLICE FUND

0.0005-2001 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2004 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 % 17.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00

387.3105-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 21.10 55.33 % 58.00 700.00 312.69 315.23 508.70
826.7105-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 43.52 45.93 % 150.00 1,800.00 973.29 1,161.37 1,187.35
560.4705-2008 TELEPHONE 61.95 70.06 % 67.00 800.00 239.53 595.69 812.52

0.0005-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 % 42.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2013 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2022 TRAVEL & CONF. MILE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2027 GAS & OIL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2038 FUTURE CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2041 DOG EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2042 CLEANING 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2043 DUES & CONV 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

117,731.2505-2044 SHERIFF ALLOWANCE 0.00 66.12 % 14,837.00 178,045.00 60,313.75 129,033.40 172,044.55
0.0005-2090 N CASH RESERVE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0005-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

174,553.12131,105.6962,539.26182,045.0015,171.00126.57 119,505.74TOTAL Expense 65.65 %

14,956.76 16,244.23 (1.00) 0.00 (16,244.23) 164.89 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
POOL FUND

0.0006-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 42.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 975.76
0.0006-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 17.00 200.00 200.00 34.00 49.68
0.0006-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9,800.0006-1007 TRANSFER (35,000.00) 14.58 % 5,600.00 67,200.00 57,400.00 74,734.97 67,288.69
0.0006-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

75.1206-1019 POOL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.83 % 750.00 9,000.00 8,924.88 6,136.58 11,278.86
0.0006-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-1057 POOL BONDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

79,592.9980,905.5567,024.8876,900.006,409.00(35,000.00) 9,875.12TOTAL Revenue 12.84 %

Expense
POOL FUND

1,567.4806-2001 SALARIES 1,244.43 4.48 % 2,917.00 35,000.00 33,432.52 10,628.00 35,396.25
0.0006-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

102.4806-2004 SUPPLIES 0.00 1.71 % 500.00 6,000.00 5,897.52 1,989.26 2,658.41
225.1906-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 127.19 5.63 % 333.00 4,000.00 3,774.81 7,186.99 9,647.38
573.3206-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 58.12 10.42 % 458.00 5,500.00 4,926.68 635.25 6,493.76
359.2506-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 105.23 71.85 % 42.00 500.00 140.75 296.13 458.51
322.1106-2008 TELEPHONE 35.64 35.79 % 75.00 900.00 577.89 386.40 620.69

7,209.6706-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 144.19 % 417.00 5,000.00 (2,209.67) 114.00 114.00
318.0006-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 80.00 21.20 % 125.00 1,500.00 1,182.00 234.00 234.00

0.0006-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 667.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 14,833.00 14,833.00
0.0006-2045 MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-2046 CHEMICALS 0.00 0.00 % 625.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 3,211.12 6,429.01
0.0006-2048 POOL PROJECT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-2090 N CASH RESERVE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

97.1906-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 77.16 4.32 % 188.00 2,250.00 2,152.81 658.98 2,194.68
22.7306-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 18.05 3.03 % 62.00 750.00 727.27 154.11 513.30
0.0006-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0006-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

79,592.9940,327.2466,102.5876,900.006,409.001,745.82 10,797.42TOTAL Expense 14.04 %

(36,745.82) (922.30) 0.00 0.00 922.30 40,578.31 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
Fiscal Year 18 - 19Fiscal Year 19 - 20
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Revenue
PARK FUND

0.0007-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

534.5707-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 53.46 % 83.00 1,000.00 465.43 0.00 365.87
0.0007-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 3.00 35.00 35.00 39.25 58.02
0.0007-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

157,098.7807-1007 TRANSFER 17,455.42 75.00 % 17,455.00 209,465.00 52,366.22 157,098.78 151,299.04
0.0007-1008 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
0.0007-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1028 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1034 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

176,722.93157,138.0352,866.65210,500.0017,541.0017,455.42 157,633.35TOTAL Revenue 74.89 %

Expense
PARK FUND

56,103.2607-2001 SALARIES 15,973.82 67.59 % 6,917.00 83,000.00 26,896.74 49,476.53 76,918.07
16,123.2407-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 2,261.39 80.62 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 3,876.76 14,002.88 19,754.19

0.0007-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13,112.3407-2004 SUPPLIES 2,499.46 87.42 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 1,887.66 7,533.77 11,279.05
7,981.8407-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,367.91 39.91 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 12,018.16 8,073.69 14,011.13
4,973.9907-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 554.70 82.90 % 500.00 6,000.00 1,026.01 4,744.95 6,338.59
1,052.1307-2008 TELEPHONE 122.29 52.61 % 167.00 2,000.00 947.87 1,120.13 1,418.38
7,832.6907-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 78.33 % 833.00 10,000.00 2,167.31 0.00 0.00
1,233.5207-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 61.68 % 167.00 2,000.00 766.48 2,038.17 2,312.76

0.0007-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26,052.5607-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 104.21 % 2,083.00 25,000.00 (1,052.56) 14,188.88 24,688.88
3,137.6407-2027 GAS & OIL 689.73 34.86 % 750.00 9,000.00 5,862.36 3,182.49 5,646.25

0.0007-2049 EQUIPMENT PARK 0.00 0.00 % 167.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-2050 MOWING 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-2051 GOLF COURSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-2052 BALL DIAMOND IMPROV 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 324.00 324.00
0.0007-2053 PARK IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,712.7107-2054 HERITAGE CENTER 46.52 95.21 % 500.00 6,000.00 287.29 4,549.25 5,151.31
0.0007-2055 COMMUNITY CENTER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

650.0007-2056 STUMP REMOVAL TREES 0.00 32.50 % 167.00 2,000.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-2057 NEW BALL PARK 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0007-2070 GRANT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,727.5307-2085 Heritage Center & CC Expense 654.09 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (1,727.53) 0.00 0.00
3,482.8707-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 990.38 69.66 % 417.00 5,000.00 1,517.13 3,063.06 4,764.45

814.5507-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 231.62 81.46 % 83.00 1,000.00 185.45 716.37 1,114.30
1,257.7807-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 200.54 83.85 % 125.00 1,500.00 242.22 1,252.97 1,800.93

838.4707-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 133.69 83.85 % 83.00 1,000.00 161.53 835.30 1,200.64

176,722.93115,102.4458,412.88210,500.0017,543.0025,726.14 152,087.12TOTAL Expense 72.25 %



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
Fiscal Year 18 - 19Fiscal Year 19 - 20
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(8,270.72) 5,546.23 (2.00) 0.00 (5,546.23) 42,035.59 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :

Revenue
FIRE FUND

0.0008-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

420.0008-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 42.00 % 83.00 1,000.00 580.00 1,447.00 2,217.00
0.0008-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 4.00 50.00 50.00 7.39 14.51
0.0008-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45,037.5308-1007 TRANSFER 5,004.17 75.00 % 5,004.00 60,050.00 15,012.47 55,912.50 66,765.39
0.0008-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,187.5008-1030 RURAL FIRE DIST. 3,187.50 21.98 % 1,208.00 14,500.00 11,312.50 14,856.30 14,856.30
0.0008-1034 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-1037 WARRANTS/LOAN 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-1048 OCCUPATION TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00
0.0008-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

83,858.2072,228.1926,954.9775,600.006,299.008,191.67 48,645.03TOTAL Revenue 64.35 %

Expense
FIRE FUND

1,316.5008-2004 SUPPLIES 0.00 26.33 % 417.00 5,000.00 3,683.50 1,050.00 1,050.00
902.0008-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 165.00 18.04 % 417.00 5,000.00 4,098.00 4,888.59 8,361.82

1,469.7708-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 97.50 48.99 % 250.00 3,000.00 1,530.23 1,588.49 2,271.54
2,480.1908-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 130.56 62.00 % 333.00 4,000.00 1,519.81 3,589.42 3,667.38

0.0008-2008 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.48 212.48
27,768.6708-2010 INSURANCE 16,127.00 86.78 % 2,667.00 32,000.00 4,231.33 9,977.00 28,821.08

0.0008-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 % 167.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-2022 TRAVEL & CONF. MILE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 20,082.60 20,082.60
0.0008-2038 FUTURE CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,200.0008-2058 ALLOWANCE 800.00 75.00 % 800.00 9,600.00 2,400.00 7,200.00 9,600.00
0.0008-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0008-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

74,066.9048,588.5834,462.8775,600.006,301.0017,320.06 41,137.13TOTAL Expense 54.41 %

(9,128.39) 7,507.90 (2.00) 0.00 (7,507.90) 23,639.61 9,791.30PROFIT / (LOSS) :



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
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Revenue
LIBRARY FUND

0.0009-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
385.1109-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 77.02 % 42.00 500.00 114.89 606.64 744.66

0.0009-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 2.00 25.00 25.00 4.45 6.71
0.0009-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

73,661.2209-1007 TRANSFER 8,184.58 75.00 % 8,185.00 98,215.00 24,553.78 69,911.28 89,141.26
0.0009-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

221.5409-1031 LIBRARY FEES 0.00 22.15 % 83.00 1,000.00 778.46 296.55 304.74
0.0009-1034 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0009-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.9909-1056 LOST BOOK 0.00 2.99 % 8.00 100.00 97.01 26.95 26.95

90,224.3270,845.8725,569.1499,840.008,320.008,184.58 74,270.86TOTAL Revenue 74.39 %

Expense
LIBRARY FUND

40,072.9409-2001 SALARIES 4,140.17 73.61 % 4,537.00 54,440.00 14,367.06 39,024.96 50,971.49
0.0009-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0009-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,290.2709-2004 SUPPLIES 124.18 65.44 % 292.00 3,500.00 1,209.73 2,342.96 3,198.90
3,167.9809-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 47.03 79.20 % 333.00 4,000.00 832.02 3,744.79 4,552.21
4,597.8909-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 344.08 56.07 % 683.00 8,200.00 3,602.11 5,277.11 7,506.21
3,450.9009-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 69.02 % 417.00 5,000.00 1,549.10 0.00 0.00

739.6609-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 49.31 % 125.00 1,500.00 760.34 733.60 1,518.08
0.0009-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,603.5009-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,603.50 80.18 % 167.00 2,000.00 396.50 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.0009-2038 FUTURE CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

244.5909-2060 UPKEEP 0.00 14.39 % 142.00 1,700.00 1,455.41 1,100.49 1,695.49
6,250.5609-2061 BOOKS 1,331.30 59.53 % 875.00 10,500.00 4,249.44 6,535.10 10,482.68
2,042.9009-2062 MAGAZINES 0.00 45.40 % 375.00 4,500.00 2,457.10 2,682.55 4,399.78

0.0009-2070 GRANT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0009-2090 N CASH RESERVE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,484.5009-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 256.68 75.29 % 275.00 3,300.00 815.50 2,419.64 3,160.33
581.0009-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 60.02 48.42 % 100.00 1,200.00 619.00 565.90 739.15

0.0009-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0009-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

90,224.3266,427.1032,313.3199,840.008,321.007,906.96 67,526.69TOTAL Expense 67.63 %

277.62 6,744.17 (1.00) 0.00 (6,744.17) 4,418.77 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
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Revenue
STREET LIGHTS

0.0010-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0010-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0010-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0010-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 1.00 10.00 10.00 0.23 1.27
0.0010-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31,492.5310-1007 TRANSFER 3,499.17 75.00 % 3,499.00 41,990.00 10,497.47 31,492.53 38,720.06
0.0010-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

38,721.3331,492.7610,507.4742,000.003,500.003,499.17 31,492.53TOTAL Revenue 74.98 %

Expense
STREET LIGHTS

26,213.8510-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 2,942.86 65.53 % 3,333.00 40,000.00 13,786.15 29,888.27 38,479.35
582.8110-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 29.14 % 167.00 2,000.00 1,417.19 46.98 241.98

0.0010-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

38,721.3329,935.2515,203.3442,000.003,500.002,942.86 26,796.66TOTAL Expense 63.80 %

556.31 4,695.87 0.00 0.00 (4,695.87) 1,557.51 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
HEALTH CENTER

0.0011-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-1007 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-1009 RENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00TOTAL Revenue 0.00 %

Expense
HEALTH CENTER

0.0011-2004 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0011-2093 H CENTER TAXES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00TOTAL Expense 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
SEWER FUND

0.0012-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,500.0012-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 148.63

541.5912-1005 INTEREST 56.91 108.32 % 42.00 500.00 (41.59) 389.22 559.59
0.0012-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125,000.0012-1007 TRANSFER 125,000.00 100.00 % 10,417.00 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 115,000.00
180,852.0012-1032 COLLECTIONS 20,178.50 75.36 % 20,000.00 240,000.00 59,148.00 179,920.93 228,965.98

3,270.0012-1052 LATE FEES & RECONNECT 315.00 65.40 % 417.00 5,000.00 1,730.00 3,367.50 4,537.50
0.0012-1054 UTILITY DEPOSITS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

349,211.70183,677.6559,336.41370,500.0030,876.00145,550.41 311,163.59TOTAL Revenue 83.98 %

Expense
SEWER FUND

52,040.8012-2001 SALARIES 5,250.09 69.39 % 6,250.00 75,000.00 22,959.20 49,952.60 66,329.21
22,538.5212-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 2,294.34 107.33 % 1,750.00 21,000.00 (1,538.52) 13,436.30 20,541.95

0.0012-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,594.2412-2004 SUPPLIES 60.00 159.42 % 83.00 1,000.00 (594.24) 173.20 223.20

35,111.4712-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 954.05 234.08 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 (20,111.47) 15,948.91 16,233.01
5,791.3912-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 694.21 72.39 % 667.00 8,000.00 2,208.61 6,053.11 8,843.03

517.9512-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 27.13 69.06 % 62.00 750.00 232.05 738.36 770.94
435.6712-2008 TELEPHONE 54.53 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (435.67) 326.46 495.65

13,368.8012-2009 PROFESSIONAL 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (13,368.80) 431.67 431.67
3,086.8712-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 154.34 % 167.00 2,000.00 (1,086.87) 133.50 133.50

0.0012-2013 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 % 83.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0012-2015 CHEMICAL & INSECT 0.00 0.00 % 33.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00
0.0012-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 10,277.00 123,325.00 123,325.00 0.00 0.00
0.0012-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 984.00 11,803.00 11,803.00 0.00 0.00

116,326.3412-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 110,548.96 298.27 % 3,250.00 39,000.00 (77,326.34) 16,917.50 16,917.50
1,144.0212-2027 GAS & OIL 172.62 114.40 % 83.00 1,000.00 (144.02) 130.58 291.01

0.0012-2046 CHEMICALS 0.00 0.00 % 125.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00
10,530.4012-2063 CLEAN SEWER/CULVERTS 10,530.40 105.30 % 833.00 10,000.00 (530.40) 0.00 0.00
20,695.8012-2064 SEWER LINES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (20,695.80) 0.00 33,323.00
14,416.0912-2065 ENGINEERING 1,071.06 120.13 % 1,000.00 12,000.00 (2,416.09) 14,447.29 15,365.88

0.0012-2066 LIFT STATION 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0012-2067 B & 1940 PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 % 16,667.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00

3,226.3712-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 325.49 71.70 % 375.00 4,500.00 1,273.63 3,097.06 4,112.43
754.4812-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 76.11 65.61 % 96.00 1,150.00 395.52 724.30 961.77

1,561.3012-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 157.49 69.39 % 188.00 2,250.00 688.70 1,494.24 1,985.53
1,040.8212-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 105.01 69.39 % 125.00 1,500.00 459.18 996.22 1,323.77

188,283.05125,001.30227,996.67532,178.0044,348.00132,321.49 304,181.33TOTAL Expense 57.16 %

13,228.92 6,982.26 (13,472.00) (161,678.00) (168,660.26) 58,676.35 160,928.65PROFIT / (LOSS) :



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget
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Fiscal Year 18 - 19Fiscal Year 19 - 20

City of GibbonPrinted July 17, 2020 5:03:22 PM Page 14 of 21

Revenue
GARBAGE FUND

0.0013-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 1.00 10.00 10.00 1.69 3.31
5,617.5313-1007 TRANSFER 624.17 75.00 % 624.00 7,490.00 1,872.47 5,617.53 2,679.31

77,651.1113-1033 RECEIPTS 8,840.50 77.65 % 8,333.00 100,000.00 22,348.89 74,450.77 99,069.28
0.0013-1034 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,958.4013-1035 LANDFILL/GRASS 250.00 295.84 % 83.00 1,000.00 (1,958.40) 1,275.00 1,400.00

103,151.9081,344.9922,272.96108,500.009,041.009,714.67 86,227.04TOTAL Revenue 79.47 %

Expense
GARBAGE FUND

0.0013-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 % 42.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00
74,805.9513-2068 GARBAGE SERVICE 8,406.80 74.81 % 8,333.00 100,000.00 25,194.05 73,919.40 82,088.65
1,619.4613-2069 LANDFILL 0.00 20.24 % 667.00 8,000.00 6,380.54 4,074.85 20,505.25

0.0013-2070 GRANT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

102,593.9077,994.2532,074.59108,500.009,042.008,406.80 76,425.41TOTAL Expense 70.44 %

1,307.87 9,801.63 (1.00) 0.00 (9,801.63) 3,350.74 558.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
WATER FUND

0.0014-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,322.2214-1004 OTHER INCOME 1,022.22 66.11 % 167.00 2,000.00 677.78 720.95 3,797.08

221.1514-1005 INTEREST 15.85 44.23 % 42.00 500.00 278.85 221.27 328.25
0.0014-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-1007 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

213,057.3214-1032 COLLECTIONS 29,608.00 80.40 % 22,083.00 265,000.00 51,942.68 203,464.56 296,463.25
0.0014-1037 WARRANTS/LOAN 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-1038 HOOKUPS/TAPPING 0.00 0.00 % 21.00 250.00 250.00 515.00 2,829.22

3,290.0014-1052 LATE FEES & RECONNECT 300.00 65.80 % 417.00 5,000.00 1,710.00 3,257.50 4,422.50
0.0014-1054 UTILITY DEPOSITS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 (3,906.10)

303,934.20208,379.2854,859.31272,750.0022,730.0030,946.07 217,890.69TOTAL Revenue 79.89 %

Expense
WATER FUND

58,869.1614-2001 SALARIES 5,921.98 73.59 % 6,667.00 80,000.00 21,130.84 56,315.91 74,649.60
27,085.0214-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 2,768.67 71.28 % 3,167.00 38,000.00 10,914.98 27,374.50 36,071.26

0.0014-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,663.0014-2004 SUPPLIES 652.74 101.89 % 2,917.00 35,000.00 (663.00) 10,807.81 14,742.58
19,398.6514-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,076.01 38.80 % 4,167.00 50,000.00 30,601.35 12,961.24 19,206.65
13,019.0414-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 1,422.25 50.07 % 2,167.00 26,000.00 12,980.96 14,176.46 19,937.96

569.5014-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 109.48 28.48 % 167.00 2,000.00 1,430.50 487.17 658.99
681.6014-2008 TELEPHONE 70.57 136.32 % 42.00 500.00 (181.60) 470.83 688.14

15,219.7414-2009 PROFESSIONAL 0.00 507.32 % 250.00 3,000.00 (12,219.74) 2,589.61 2,689.61
9,952.2614-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 117.09 % 708.00 8,500.00 (1,452.26) 133.49 133.49

286.2714-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 28.63 % 83.00 1,000.00 713.73 535.14 735.14
35.9014-2013 OFFICE SUPPLIES 35.90 7.18 % 42.00 500.00 464.10 0.00 0.00
0.0014-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 2,193.00 26,320.00 26,320.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

133,674.5414-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 267.35 % 4,167.00 50,000.00 (83,674.54) 16,917.50 16,917.50
1,024.8314-2027 GAS & OIL 172.62 204.97 % 42.00 500.00 (524.83) 321.32 534.56

14,911.0814-2065 ENGINEERING 1,071.07 149.11 % 833.00 10,000.00 (4,911.08) 0.00 617.88
0.0014-2071 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 % 417.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 799.00 799.00

1,657.1214-2072 TESTS & CHLORINE 814.08 27.62 % 500.00 6,000.00 4,342.88 1,462.46 2,456.72
0.0014-2073 REFUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00
0.0014-2074 WATER LINES 0.00 0.00 % 1,697.00 20,361.00 20,361.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-2075 WELLS 0.00 0.00 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-2076 PEOPLE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0014-2079 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 178.75 178.75

3,649.7414-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 367.15 68.22 % 446.00 5,350.00 1,700.26 3,491.55 4,628.26
853.4514-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 85.84 46.13 % 154.00 1,850.00 996.55 816.58 1,082.41

1,766.1914-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 177.65 65.41 % 225.00 2,700.00 933.81 1,689.61 2,239.63
1,177.3014-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 118.44 69.25 % 142.00 1,700.00 522.70 1,126.41 1,493.11

200,476.24152,655.3449,786.61389,281.0032,443.0014,864.45 339,494.39TOTAL Expense 87.21 %



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
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16,081.62 (121,603.70) (9,713.00) (116,531.00) 5,072.70 55,723.94 103,457.96PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
SPECIAL SEWER

0.0015-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,275.3315-1004 OTHER INCOME 600.00 2351.69 % 125.00 1,500.00 (33,775.33) 79,796.80 126,577.08

590.0415-1005 INTEREST 93.83 107.28 % 46.00 550.00 (40.04) 1,170.43 1,672.44
0.0015-1007 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

389,808.9015-1026 INT & PRIN INDUSTRIES 38,980.89 85.10 % 38,174.00 458,082.00 68,273.10 311,847.12 428,895.01
0.0015-1028 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0015-1032 COLLECTIONS 0.00 0.00 % 10,277.00 123,325.00 123,325.00 0.00 (1,580.21)

747,313.2015-1039 COLLECTIONS-AM FOODS 72,431.00 87.92 % 70,833.00 850,000.00 102,686.80 603,107.67 833,842.47
134,480.6815-1040 COLLECTIONS--DARLING 19,789.82 112.07 % 10,000.00 120,000.00 (14,480.68) 53,214.75 54,832.24

1,444,239.031,049,136.77245,988.851,553,457.00129,455.00131,895.54 1,307,468.15TOTAL Revenue 84.17 %

Expense
SPECIAL SEWER

78,452.8815-2001 SALARIES 7,848.79 101.89 % 6,417.00 77,000.00 (1,452.88) 48,304.12 68,795.68
33,642.7815-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 3,451.62 134.57 % 2,083.00 25,000.00 (8,642.78) 18,506.97 27,775.53

0.0015-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33,645.0615-2004 SUPPLIES 1,682.92 112.15 % 2,500.00 30,000.00 (3,645.06) 26,843.66 32,759.78

147,293.1915-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 9,363.68 73.65 % 16,667.00 200,000.00 52,706.81 172,975.76 204,189.77
189,101.2315-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 21,061.32 50.43 % 31,250.00 375,000.00 185,898.77 201,566.03 275,369.16

1,981.4015-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 146.27 66.05 % 250.00 3,000.00 1,018.60 2,199.98 2,411.03
2,818.4615-2008 TELEPHONE 314.64 62.63 % 375.00 4,500.00 1,681.54 3,200.01 4,139.41

16,935.2415-2009 PROFESSIONAL 0.00 846.76 % 167.00 2,000.00 (14,935.24) 9,997.31 9,997.31
19,906.6215-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 153.13 % 1,083.00 13,000.00 (6,906.62) 88.02 88.02

0.0015-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 % 167.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 150.00 160.25
583,082.0015-2024 TRANSFER 583,082.00 92.69 % 52,424.00 629,082.00 46,000.00 0.00 619,082.00

0.0015-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
290,231.5515-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 116.09 % 20,833.00 250,000.00 (40,231.55) 258,415.16 468,965.34

1,008.3515-2027 GAS & OIL 172.62 20.17 % 417.00 5,000.00 3,991.65 3,446.81 3,926.38
25,321.2315-2065 ENGINEERING 0.00 63.30 % 3,333.00 40,000.00 14,678.77 36,579.20 44,781.48

0.0015-2076 PEOPLE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
53,428.4515-2077 TESTS 6,060.00 133.57 % 3,333.00 40,000.00 (13,428.45) 39,584.65 54,004.65

0.0015-2078 LAGOON CLEANING 0.00 0.00 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0015-2080 FUTURE CO RESER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,863.9615-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 486.63 115.81 % 350.00 4,200.00 (663.96) 2,994.92 4,265.37
1,137.4015-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 113.80 142.18 % 67.00 800.00 (337.40) 700.47 997.59
2,353.4215-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 235.45 156.89 % 125.00 1,500.00 (853.42) 1,449.13 2,063.85
1,569.0915-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 156.98 104.61 % 125.00 1,500.00 (69.09) 966.03 1,375.92

1,825,148.52827,968.23236,809.691,723,582.00143,633.00634,176.72 1,486,772.31TOTAL Expense 86.26 %

(502,281.18) (179,304.16) (14,178.00) (170,125.00) 9,179.16 221,168.54 (380,909.49)PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
BOND & INTEREST

0.0016-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1004 OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

808,082.0316-1007 TRANSFER 674,748.67 86.85 % 77,534.00 930,402.00 122,319.97 111,642.03 652,938.04
0.0016-1012 MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

46,796.8616-1041 PAVING ASSESSMENT 0.00 62.40 % 6,250.00 75,000.00 28,203.14 57,521.67 59,381.83
0.0016-1043 SEWER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1044 STREET PROJECT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1045 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
0.0016-1046 LOAN PAYMENTS CITY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1047 TRANSFER INDUSTRIES 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-1057 POOL BONDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,212,319.87669,163.70150,523.111,005,402.0083,784.00674,748.67 854,878.89TOTAL Revenue 85.03 %

Expense
BOND & INTEREST

1,516.3816-2079 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (1,516.38) 0.00 0.00
931,891.6716-2081 BOND INTEREST 124,155.00 93.31 % 83,226.00 998,716.00 66,824.33 931,225.39 931,225.39

0.0016-2087 WATER PROJECT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,850.0016-2088 OTHER COSTS-AMERITUS 400.00 256.67 % 125.00 1,500.00 (2,350.00) 5,970.00 9,680.00

0.0016-2089 FUTURE BONDS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-2092 POOL PROJECT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0016-2094 SRF LOAN 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

940,905.39937,195.3962,957.951,000,216.0083,351.00124,555.00 937,258.05TOTAL Expense 93.71 %

550,193.67 (82,379.16) 433.00 5,186.00 87,565.16 (268,031.69) 271,414.48PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
RE IMPROVEMENT FUND

417.0417-1005 INTEREST 44.97 278.03 % 12.00 150.00 (267.04) 362.24 511.66
41,249.9717-1007 TRANSFER 4,583.33 75.00 % 4,583.00 55,000.00 13,750.03 41,249.97 54,999.96

0.0017-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0017-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0017-1034 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0017-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

55,511.6241,612.2113,482.9955,150.004,595.004,628.30 41,667.01TOTAL Revenue 75.55 %

Expense
RE IMPROVEMENT FUND

0.0017-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9,979.4817-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 2,803.11 2.62 % 31,786.00 381,429.00 371,449.52 4,717.75 4,904.31
2,678.9617-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (2,678.96) 8,640.80 8,640.80

0.0017-2070 GRANT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13,545.1113,358.55368,770.56381,429.0031,786.002,803.11 12,658.44TOTAL Expense 3.32 %

1,825.19 29,008.57 (27,191.00) (326,279.00) (355,287.57) 28,253.66 41,966.51PROFIT / (LOSS) :
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Revenue
Golf Course

0.0018-1001 PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1002 CONSUMERS 5% 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21,197.0618-1004 OTHER INCOME 5,171.97 141.31 % 1,250.00 15,000.00 (6,197.06) 27,537.85 42,477.96
0.0018-1005 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.28 32.00
0.0018-1006 NPPD 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

103,124.9718-1007 TRANSFER 11,458.33 75.00 % 11,458.00 137,500.00 34,375.03 99,375.03 67,342.04
0.0018-1008 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1009 RENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1010 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1013 LOCAL SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1014 PRO RATE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120.1218-1017 MDSE SOLD 94.76 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (120.12) 38.86 294.35
0.0018-1032 COLLECTIONS 0.00 0.00 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1051 MUNICIPAL EQUAL FUND 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-1052 LATE FEES & RECONNECT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11,964.3218-1058 Golf Liquor 10,144.89 29.91 % 3,333.00 40,000.00 28,035.68 14,352.69 39,510.02
2,268.9318-1059 Golf Food 2,045.50 22.69 % 833.00 10,000.00 7,731.07 3,997.29 11,305.70

13,319.4618-1060 Golf Green Fee 10,167.80 66.60 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 6,680.54 11,922.69 33,775.53
15,508.9318-1061 Golf Cart Fee 6,456.84 77.54 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 4,491.07 15,947.40 25,080.07

219,817.67173,180.0994,996.21262,500.0021,875.0045,540.09 167,503.79TOTAL Revenue 63.81 %

Expense
Golf Course

53,649.3918-2001 SALARIES 9,499.68 53.65 % 8,333.00 100,000.00 46,350.61 60,170.90 90,103.51
19,374.2418-2002 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 1,897.79 77.50 % 2,083.00 25,000.00 5,625.76 16,958.64 22,914.06

0.0018-2003 EMPLOYEE IRS SIMPLE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,624.4518-2004 SUPPLIES 1,288.87 15.41 % 2,500.00 30,000.00 25,375.55 6,277.72 13,964.68
8,362.5918-2005 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2,975.45 69.69 % 1,000.00 12,000.00 3,637.41 9,784.22 14,696.27
8,765.1218-2006 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC 276.11 79.68 % 917.00 11,000.00 2,234.88 8,539.47 10,302.76

0.0018-2007 UTILITIES-SOURCE GAS 0.00 0.00 % 83.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
948.7818-2008 TELEPHONE 105.18 79.06 % 100.00 1,200.00 251.22 947.38 1,268.25
45.0018-2009 PROFESSIONAL 0.00 9.00 % 42.00 500.00 455.00 45.00 45.00

5,948.9618-2010 INSURANCE 0.00 148.72 % 333.00 4,000.00 (1,948.96) 1,696.94 1,696.94
12.0518-2011 PRINTING & PUBLICATION 0.00 1.20 % 83.00 1,000.00 987.95 31.05 31.05

2,045.1318-2012 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 24.06 % 708.00 8,500.00 6,454.87 (691.13) 15,274.80
123.2518-2013 OFFICE SUPPLIES 123.25 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (123.25) 44.49 44.49

8,800.4318-2015 CHEMICAL & INSECT 0.00 103.53 % 708.00 8,500.00 (300.43) 2,715.10 7,539.80
493.5518-2016 MISC. SUPPLIES 49.04 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 (493.55) 1,471.05 1,748.13

0.0018-2021 LABOR & MACHINE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-2022 TRAVEL & CONF. MILE 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-2023 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-2024 TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0018-2025 RE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,900.0018-2026 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 34.50 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 13,100.00 9,529.20 9,529.20
737.6018-2027 GAS & OIL 0.00 14.75 % 417.00 5,000.00 4,262.40 2,178.65 4,817.54

0.0018-2045 MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE 0.00 0.00 % 83.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
4,802.9718-2083 Liquor Purchased 3,626.51 24.01 % 1,667.00 20,000.00 15,197.03 6,686.11 16,201.00



Year To DateAccount Account Name Current %Used Current Total Remaining
Budget

Year To Date Total
Fiscal Year 18 - 19Fiscal Year 19 - 20
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Expense (Continued)
Golf Course

0.0018-2084 FOOD PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 % 167.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00
3,326.3418-2095 CITY SHARE FICA 589.01 55.44 % 500.00 6,000.00 2,673.66 3,730.55 5,586.32

777.8718-2096 CITY SHARE MEDICARE 137.74 38.89 % 167.00 2,000.00 1,222.13 872.58 1,306.63
1,216.2018-2097 CITY SHARE IRA 121.62 54.05 % 188.00 2,250.00 1,033.80 1,292.41 1,648.39

810.8018-2098 CITY SHARE ROTH 81.08 52.31 % 129.00 1,550.00 739.20 861.55 1,098.85

219,817.67133,141.88130,735.28262,500.0021,875.0020,771.33 131,764.72TOTAL Expense 50.20 %

24,768.76 35,739.07 0.00 0.00 (35,739.07) 40,038.21 0.00PROFIT / (LOSS) :

6/1/2020 6/30/2020ToDate Range :

Report is for 00-0000 through ZZ-ZZZZ.

Only Active accounts are included.

Report order = Fund

Transaction Source Code = Include All



         CITY OF GIBBON

   INDIVIDUAL MONTHLY FUND BALANCES

   CASH TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES June, 2020

ALL FUNDS BALANCE RECEIPTS ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES BALANCE

CHECKING 5/31/2020 IN OUT 6/30/2020

1 GENERAL 569,839.88 152,189.74 273,333.84 448,695.78

2 STREET 43,451.33 16,548.06 32,199.52 27,799.87

3 SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 CEMETERY 15,766.39 8,857.01 14,967.60 9,655.80

5 POLICE 1,287.47 15,083.33 126.57 16,244.23

6 POOL 35,823.52 -35,000.00 1,745.82 -922.30

7 PARK 13,816.95 17,455.42 25,726.14 5,546.23

8 FIRE 16,636.29 8,191.67 17,320.06 7,507.90

9 LIBRARY 6,466.55 8,184.58 7,906.96 6,744.17

10 STREET LIGHTS 4,139.56 3,499.17 2,942.86 4,695.87

12 SEWER 447,092.97 145,550.41 132,321.49 460,321.89

13 GARBAGE 8,493.76 9,714.67 8,406.80 9,801.63

14 WATER 124,520.94 30,946.07 14,864.45 140,602.56

15 SP SEWER PLANT 737,271.53 131,895.54 634,176.72 234,990.35

16 BOND & INTEREST -1,085,126.58 674,748.67 124,555.00 -534,932.91

17 R. E. IMPROVEMTS 353,305.01 4,628.30 2,803.11 355,130.20

18 GOLF COURSE 10,970.31 45,540.09 20,771.33 35,739.07

TOTALS 1,303,755.88 1,238,032.73 0.00 0.00 1,314,168.27 1,227,620.34

 

 

  

CD SAVINGS

2 STREET 77,985.08 77,985.08

4 CEMETERY 58,229.95 58,229.95

15 SP SEWER PLANT 0.00 0.00

16 BOND & INTEREST 0.00 0.00

14 WATER 0.00 0.00

POOL 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

TOTALS 136,215.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136,215.03

TOTAL ALL ACCTS 1,439,970.91 1,238,032.73 0.00 0.00 1,314,168.27 1,363,835.37

No assurance is provided on these financial statements



         MONTHLY SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS

COMBINED CASH TRANSACTIONS & BALANCES

FOR THE MONTH ENDING June, 2020

FUND BALANCE RECEIPTS NET TRANS EXPENSES BALANCE

1 GENERAL 569,839.88 152,189.74 0.00 273,333.84 448,695.78

2 STREET 121,436.41 16,548.06 0.00 32,199.52 105,784.95

3 SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 CEMETERY 73,996.34 8,857.01 0.00 14,967.60 67,885.75

5 POLICE 1,287.47 15,083.33 0.00 126.57 16,244.23

6 POOL 35,823.52 -35,000.00 0.00 1,745.82 -922.30

7 PARK 13,816.95 17,455.42 0.00 25,726.14 5,546.23

8 FIRE 16,636.29 8,191.67 0.00 17,320.06 7,507.90

9 LIBRARY 6,466.55 8,184.58 0.00 7,906.96 6,744.17

10 STREET LIGHTS 4,139.56 3,499.17 0.00 2,942.86 4,695.87

12 SEWER 447,092.97 145,550.41 0.00 132,321.49 460,321.89

13 GARBAGE 8,493.76 9,714.67 0.00 8,406.80 9,801.63

14 WATER 124,520.94 30,946.07 0.00 14,864.45 140,602.56

15 SP SEWER PLANT 737,271.53 131,895.54 0.00 634,176.72 234,990.35

16 BOND & INTEREST -1,085,126.58 674,748.67 0.00 124,555.00 -534,932.91

17 RE IMPROVEMENTS 353,305.01 4,628.30 0.00 2,803.11 355,130.20

18 GOLF COURSE 10,970.31 45,540.09 0.00 20,771.33 35,739.07

TOTALS 1,439,970.91 1,238,032.73 0.00 1,314,168.27 1,363,835.37

            YEAR TO DATE TOTALS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING 43,983.00

1 GENERAL 623,379.65 1,032,246.35 0.00 1,206,930.22 448,695.78

2 STREET 276,453.34 218,090.83 0.00 388,759.22 105,784.95

3 SALES TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 CEMETERY 57,962.01 66,638.02 0.00 56,714.28 67,885.75

5 POLICE 0.00 135,749.97 0.00 119,505.74 16,244.23

6 POOL 0.00 9,875.12 0.00 10,797.42 -922.30

7 PARK 0.00 157,633.35 0.00 152,087.12 5,546.23

8 FIRE 0.00 48,645.03 0.00 41,137.13 7,507.90

9 LIBRARY 0.00 74,270.86 0.00 67,526.69 6,744.17

10 STREET LIGHTS 0.00 31,492.53 0.00 26,796.66 4,695.87

12 SEWER 453,339.63 311,163.59 0.00 304,181.33 460,321.89

13 GARBAGE 0.00 86,227.04 0.00 76,425.41 9,801.63

14 WATER 262,206.26 217,890.69 0.00 339,494.39 140,602.56

15 SP SEWER PLANT 414,294.51 1,307,468.15 0.00 1,486,772.31 234,990.35

16 BOND & INTEREST -452,553.75 854,878.89 0.00 937,258.05 -534,932.91

17 RE IMPROVEMENTS 326,121.63 41,667.01 0.00 12,658.44 355,130.20

18 GOLF COURSE 167,503.79 0.00 131,764.72 35,739.07

TOTALS 1,961,203.28 4,761,441.22 0.00 5,358,809.13 1,363,835.37

No assurance is provided on these financial statements



     CITY OF GIBBON

    BUDGET SUMMARY

June, 2020

FUND BUDGET RECEIVED RECEIVED BALANCE % OF BUDGET

RECEIPTS FOR MONTH YTD REMAINING REMAINING

1 GENERAL 1,399,200.00 152,189.74 1,032,246.35 366,953.65 26.23%

2 STREET 259,156.00 16,548.06 218,090.83 41,065.17 15.85%

3 SALES TAX 90,010.00 0.00 0.00 90,010.00 100.00%

4 CEMETERY 85,900.00 8,857.01 66,638.02 19,261.98 22.42%

5 POLICE 182,045.00 15,083.33 135,749.97 46,295.03 25.43%

6 POOL 76,900.00 (35,000.00) 9,875.12 67,024.88 87.16%

7 PARK 210,500.00 17,455.42 157,633.35 52,866.65 25.11%

8 FIRE 75,600.00 8,191.67 48,645.03 26,954.97 35.65%

9 LIBRARY 99,840.00 8,184.58 74,270.86 25,569.14 25.61%

10 STREET LIGHTS 42,000.00 3,499.17 31,492.53 10,507.47 25.02%

12 SEWER 370,500.00 145,550.41 311,163.59 59,336.41 16.02%

13 GARBAGE 108,500.00 9,714.67 86,227.04 22,272.96 20.53%

14 WATER 272,750.00 30,946.07 217,890.69 54,859.31 20.11%

15 SP SEWER PLANT 1,553,457.00 131,895.54 1,307,468.15 245,988.85 15.83%

16 BOND & INTEREST 1,005,402.00 674,748.67 854,878.89 150,523.11 14.97%

17 RE IMPROVEMENTS 55,150.00 4,628.30 41,667.01 13,482.99 24.45%

18 GOLF COURSE 262,500.00 45,540.09 167,503.79 94,996.21 36.19%

TRANSFER

TOTALS 6,149,410.00 1,238,032.73 4,761,441.22 1,387,968.78 22.57%

FUND BUDGET EXPENSES EXPENSES BALANCE % OF BUDGET

EXPENSES FOR MONTH YTD REMAINING REMAINING

1 GENERAL 1,437,342.00 273,333.84 1,206,930.22 230,411.78 16.03%

2 STREET 523,700.00 32,199.52 388,759.22 134,940.78 25.77%

3 SALES TAX 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 100.00%

4 CEMETERY 90,010.00 14,967.60 56,714.28 33,295.72 36.99%

5 POLICE 182,045.00 126.57 119,505.74 62,539.26 34.35%

6 POOL 76,900.00 1,745.82 10,797.42 66,102.58 85.96%

7 PARK 210,500.00 25,726.14 152,087.12 58,412.88 27.75%

8 FIRE 75,600.00 17,320.06 41,137.13 34,462.87 45.59%

9 LIBRARY 99,840.00 7,906.96 67,526.69 32,313.31 32.37%

10 STREET LIGHTS 42,000.00 2,942.86 26,796.66 15,203.34 36.20%

12 SEWER 532,178.00 132,321.49 304,181.33 227,996.67 42.84%

13 GARBAGE 108,500.00 8,406.80 76,425.41 32,074.59 29.56%

14 WATER 389,281.00 14,864.45 339,494.39 49,786.61 12.79%

15 SP SEWER PLANT 1,723,582.00 634,176.72 1,486,772.31 236,809.69 13.74%

16 BOND & INTEREST 1,000,216.00 124,555.00 937,258.05 62,957.95 6.29%

17 RE IMPROVEMENTS 381,429.00 2,803.11 12,658.44 368,770.56 96.68%

18 GOLF COURSE 262,500.00 20,771.33 131,764.72 130,735.28 49.80%

TRANSFER 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 7,225,623.00 1,314,168.27 5,358,809.13 1,866,813.87 25.84%

No assurance is provided on these financial statements



       CITY OF GIBBON

CHECKS OUTSTANDING

June, 2020

PAYEE CK. NO. DATE AMOUNT

JCB 14476 4/19/2016 8.50                       

Kmart Pharmacy 15154 11/21/2016 63.26                     

Jared Riggert 15370 1/23/2017 100.00                   

Ryan Kennedy 15375 1/25/2017 13.28                     

Jason Markham 15377 1/25/2017 41.35                     

Taylor Ostrander 15382 1/26/2017 100.00                   

Maurilia Martinez 15829 7/5/2017 29.86                     

Precision Pours, Inc. 15944 8/7/2017 149.00                   

Ryan Smith 15949 8/7/2017 14.50                     

Erika Stolz 16037 9/8/2017 7.54                       

Kathryn Louise Whelan 16640 5/1/2018 18.53                     

Godfrey Electric LLC 16826 7/2/2018 3.13                       

The Fountain Guys, Ltd 16840 7/2/2018 304.00                   

Kenneth Kast 16915 7/30/2018 20.18                     

Kelli Peterson 16916 7/30/2018 69.94                     

Danilo Lurssen 17162 9/18/2018 100.00                   

Roland & Michele Mosel 17171 9/18/2018 38.90                     

 Terry Ritterbush 17187 9/18/2018 100.00                   

Jose L Rodriguez 17193 9/18/2018 100.00                   

Jodi Wood 17212 9/18/2018 100.00                   

Rachamim Avital 17292 10/31/2018 0.67

Nationwide 17716 4/15/2019 100.00

Eric Rodriguez 17746 12/31/2019 66.50

Doug Mocek 18787 5/18/2020 28.89

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska 18846 6/15/2020 962.61

D&D Industries 18861 6/15/2020 804.00

Doug Micek 18862 6/15/2020 63.37

Gibbon Fire Department 18869 6/15/2020 800.00

Kucera Painting  Inc 18877 6/15/2020 6,600.00

Nebraska Municipal Clerk Institute 18894 6/15/2020 50.00

Ryan Smith 18906 6/15/2020 88.28

Arrow Seed Company Inc 18913 6/15/2020 1,020.00

Black Hills Energy 18914 6/15/2020 372.22

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska 18915 6/15/2020 35.20

Doug Micek 18916 6/15/2020 75.00

Dish 18917 6/15/2020 49.04

John Deere Financial 18918 6/15/2020 40.28

Mayo's Electric Service Inc 18919 6/15/2020 370.88

NPPD 18920 6/15/2020 46.52

Nebraska Public Health Lab 18921 6/15/2020 671.00

Quadient Leasing USA, Inc 18922 6/15/2020 158.85

Verizon Wireless 18923 6/15/2020 503.53

14,288.81

No assurance is provided on these financial statements



          CITY OF GIBBON

BANK RECONCILIATION

FOR THE MONTH ENDING June, 2020

CASH ON HAND May 31, 2020 1,303,755.88

RECEIPTS FOR MONTH 1,238,032.73

CASH TO ACCOUNT FOR 2,541,788.61

CHECK WRITTEN FOR MONTH 1,314,168.27

FUND BALANCE June 30, 2020 1,227,620.34

ACCOUNTS REC -63,511.11

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 22,176.07

CASH BALANCE June 30, 2020 1,186,285.30

PROOF OF BALANCE

DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 123,956.14

BALANCE ON STATEMENT June 30, 2020 1,076,617.97

LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING 14,288.81

ADJ. BANK BALANCE June 30, 2020 1,186,285.30

RECONCILED BANK BALANCES 1,186,285.30

BEG. BAL INT MONTH YTD INT END. BAL.

EB    CD 1884 Street 77,985.08 77,985.08

EB    CD 106080 Cemetary 23,968.73 277.94 24,246.67

EB    CD Cemetary 20,333.28 20,333.28

EB    CD Cemetary 13,650.00 13,650.00

0.00

TOTAL CD'S 135,937.09 0.00 277.94 136,215.03

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,322,500.33

No assurance is provided on these financial statements
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 SALES OUTLET CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

 
This Agreement is made and entered into this 20th day of July, 2020, by and 

between Gibbon Keno, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Operator”, and Buffalo Chipz, 
Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Contractor." 
 
 RECITALS: 
 

WHEREAS, Operator has entered into an exclusive Lottery Operator Agreement 
with the City of Gibbon, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as "City”, to conduct a keno-type 
lottery; 

 
WHEREAS, Operator has the exclusive right to conduct a keno-type lottery 

pursuant to that Agreement and desires to establish a sales outlet location for the keno-type 
lottery pursuant to Nebraska law; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Contractor desires to operate a sales outlet location for a keno-type 

lottery pursuant to Nebraska law; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Operator and Contractor desire to enter into an agreement to allow 

Contractor to operate a sales outlet location for the keno-type lottery, 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 
1.     TERM. This Agreement shall be effective on the date a license to operate the 

sales outlet location is granted by the State of Nebraska and the game is operational at 
Contractor's location, and shall continue for one year following the effective date of this 
Agreement.  The Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one year terms unless 
either party gives written notice to the other of its intent to terminate this Agreement at the 
conclusion of the then existing term.  The notice to terminate shall be in writing and shall 
be given at least ninety (90) days prior to the conclusion of the then existing term.  It is 
understood that in no event will this Agreement extend beyond the term of the Operator’s 
Lottery Operator Agreement with the City.  Notwithstanding any other provision herein to 
the contrary, Operator shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, without 
prior notice, if Contractor’s sales location fails to generate gross sales from the keno-type 
lottery operation of at least $5,000.00 in any calendar month. 
 

 2. LOCATION.  The sales outlet location established under this Agreement 
shall be located in Gibbon, Nebraska which is operated by Contractor, or at such other 
location as may be mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties. 
 

 3. OPERATOR'S OBLIGATIONS. Operator shall be obligated to perform as 
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follows: 
 

A. Equipment.   All equipment necessary to conduct the keno-type lottery 
at the sale outlet location shall be supplied by Operator, other than those set forth in the 
“Contractor’s Obligations”.  The keno equipment shall be installed by Operator.  Operator 
and Contractor have previously discussed anticipated site preparation, and agree that the 
cost of preparing the location for installation of equipment shall be paid by Contractor 
which reserves the right to retain any person or entity responsible for such site preparation.  
No structural alterations in the Contractor's premises shall be made without the consent of 
the Contractor. 
 

B. Supplies.  Supplies used at the sale outlet location to conduct the keno-
type lottery shall be provided by the Operator to the Contractor, and shall conform in all 
respects with the standards and specifications of the City and the State of Nebraska for a  
keno-type lottery.  Contractor agrees to keep supplies clean and in an orderly fashion for 
use by keno customers. 
 

C. Management. Operator shall provide the initial training of Contractor's  
management required to operate the keno-type lottery at Contractor's location.  
Subsequent employees shall be trained by Contractor.  Contractor shall be responsible for 
the day to day operations of the sales outlet location. 
 

 4. CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS.  Contractor shall be obligated to 
perform as follows: 

 
A.  Compliance with Laws.  Comply with the contract with the City of Gibbon, the 

laws of the State of Nebraska and the regulations of the Nebraska Department 
of Revenue in relation to the conducting of keno games and to take all steps 
necessary to ensure that Contractor's employees also comply.  The Contractor 
agrees to maintain its premises in a clean and sanitary condition, and in 
conformance with all applicable health and safety laws and regulations. 

B. Location.  Contractor agrees to provide space to conduct the business of the 
sales outlet location in Gibbon, Nebraska. Contractor may make future 
alterations to the location after consultation with the Operator.  Contractor 
agrees to provide, install and wire a minimum of 5 42” flat screen TV’s which 
will be used exclusively as display monitors for the Optima AV computer to 
display the keno game.  Location of the TV monitors will be mutually agreed 
upon between the Operator and Contractor. 

C. Labor.  All employees required to conduct business at the sale outlet location 
shall be employed by Contractor. 

D. Marketing.  Contractor shall be entitled to direct all advertising and marketing 
of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet location. 

E. Hours of Operation.  Contractor shall be required to conduct business at the 
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sales outlet location for a minimum of 50 (fifty) hours each week which shall 
verified each month by submitting a copy of the computer transaction report. 

F. Reporting of Big Wins.  Contractor shall be required to report every net win of 
$500 or more to the General Manager at Hastings Keno, Inc. located in 
Hastings, Nebraska by calling Ryan Palabrica at 402-984-5737, or the on duty 
keno manager at Hastings Keno at 402-834-8111 prior to paying such prize. 

 
 

 5. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR.  Contractor shall be entitled to 
5% (five percent) of the gross proceeds generated by keno writers, and if utilized, 5% (five 
percent) of the gross proceeds generated by a self service keno kiosk received at the sales 
outlet location without any deduction for prizes, taxes, or other expenses associated with 
conducting the keno-type lottery.   
 

 6. HANDLING OF PROCEEDS.  A bank account in the name of Operator 
and, accessible to both parties, shall be established.  Contractor shall place the daily gross 
proceeds in said account no less than every three days, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays 
excluded.  Each month during the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide 
Operator with a statement setting forth the proceeds.  The statement shall set forth the 
amount due and owing to Operator and Contractor pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement.  In the event the proceeds held are insufficient to provide the compensation 
required, Operator will deliver to the bank account the sum necessary to meet the 
compensation figure.  Any payment from either party under this paragraph shall be made 
within three (3) days after the date of the statement of proceeds described above. 
Contractor shall establish, with its own funds, a cash fund of $2,000 out of which it is able 
to pay any prizes which exceed the daily gross proceeds.  Contractor shall have the right to 
issue checks upon the account set forth above only for the purpose of paying prizes to 
winners and to maintain the cash fund at $2,000.  Contractor and Operator shall agree on a 
method of reporting and accounting for the replenishing of the cash fund. 
 

 7. RECORDS KEEPING AND AUDITING.  Operator and Contractor shall 
maintain a separate set of records of all operations associated with the keno-type lottery at 
the sales outlet location on a daily basis.  Contractor shall submit to Operator, at least 
monthly, financial reports of the operation of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet 
location.  Contractor must store all daily transaction records at a location away from the 
Sales Outlet location for a period of at least three years.  These financial reports shall 
contain all information related to proceeds received in the month reported.  Operator and 
Contractor shall allow each other to review and examine all books, records, and financial 
reports relating to operation of the keno-type lottery at the sales outlet location. 
 

 8. LOTTERY OPERATOR AGREEMENT.  The parties agree that the 
operation of the sales outlet location by Contractor shall in all respects comply with the 
terms and provisions of the Lottery Operator Agreement entered into between Operator 
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and the City together with any amendment to that Agreement.  Contractor shall have the 
right to terminate this Agreement as hereinafter provided in the event an amendment to 
the Lottery Operator Agreement substantially and adversely alters the rights or 
responsibilities of Contractor under this Agreement. 
 

 9. CONCESSIONS.  Contractor shall continue to operate all other business 
interests of Contractor at the sale outlet location and Operator shall have no right to or 
interest in those other business operations of Contractor. 
 

10. ASSIGNABILITY.  The parties agree that all rights and obligations under 
this contract are personal to the parties and neither this contract nor any rights or 
obligations hereunder may be assigned, transferred, or subcontracted by Contractor 
without the prior written consent of Operator and City. 
 

11. DEFAULT.  The Contractor will be deemed to be in default of this 
Agreement upon the happening of any of the following events: 

 
A. Insolvency of the Contractor. 

 
B. The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by the Contractor. 
 
C. The conviction of the Contractor, or any person owning at least 10 % 

equity ownership in the business of the Contractor, of a felony relating to the honesty or 
trustworthiness of the Contractor, or such other person, in performance of this Agreement.  
 

D. The interruption or cessation of operations at the sales outlet location 
for:  

(1) A continuous period of seven (7) days without prior written 
consent of Operator; or 

 
(2) Twenty-one (21) days of interruption accumulated during any six 

(6) month period without prior written consent of Operator; 
 

E. Any breach of this Agreement. 
 

12. REMEDIES.  In the event of any breach of this Agreement, and in addition 
to all remedies available under this Agreement, at law or in equity, either party shall be 
entitled to affirmative or negative injunctive relief. 
 

13. TERMINATION.  Either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason 
at the end of any term, by giving the other written notice of its intent to terminate.  Such 
notice must be given at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the then existing term, all 
as provided in paragraph 1 above.  In the event of a breach of this Agreement, either party 
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may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice of breach of this 
Agreement to the other.  The party alleged to have breached this Agreement shall have the 
right to cure such breach within the thirty (30) day period. 
 

14. INSPECTION.  Operator reserves the right to inspect the sales outlet 
location at any time in order to assure the quality of the keno-type lottery. 
 

15. CONTINGENCIES.  This Agreement is contingent upon approval of the 
City and issuance of the license to operate a sales outlet location by the State of Nebraska.  
Notwithstanding any other provision regarding termination, this Agreement shall terminate 
immediately in the event Contractor's license is revoked by the State. 
 

16. INSURANCE.  The Contractor shall carry and certify to the Operator: (1), 
Public Liability insurance coverage with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence 
with the Operator being named as an additional insured thereunder; (2) Property Coverage 
against perils of loss designated as "special form", for no less than eighty percent (80%) of 
the fair market value, upon Contractor’s personal property located at the sales outlet; and 
(3) Worker's Compensation and Employers Liability for any employees other than 
employees exempt from such coverage. 
 
 

17. AGENCY RELATIONSHIP.  Contractor shall be considered the sole agent 
of Operator in the performance of this Agreement.  It is understood that all matters 
involving employees of the Contractor are the sole responsibility of the Contractor and 
Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold Operator harmless from any claims of any kind 
made by any employee of the Contractor. 
 

18. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.  Contractor shall not operate any other keno-
type lottery within Buffalo County, Nebraska without the prior written consent of Operator 
and City.  
 

19. CONSTRUCTION.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Nebraska and incorporates the entire understanding of the parties.  It may not be 
modified except in writing signed by both parties and approved by the City. 
 

20. WAIVER.  No waiver by either party to this Agreement at any time of any 
breach by the other party or of compliance by the other party with any condition or 
provision of this Agreement to be performed by the other party shall be deemed to be a 
waiver of similar or dissimilar provisions or conditions at the same or any prior or 
subsequent time. 
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21. NOTICES.  Any notices or payments required hereunder shall be deemed 
given or made upon its deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as 
follows: 
m 
 
 
 
  A. To the Contractor:  B. To the Operator: 
       Buffalo Chipz, Inc.     Michael J. Nevrivy 
       James Shiers-Owner     Gibbon Keno, LLC 
       1029 Court Street      P.O. Box 1001 
       Gibbon, NE 68840        Hastings, NE 68902-1001 
     
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Operator and the Contractor have executed this 
Agreement on the date first written above. 
 
                                                                     
                                  GIBBON KENO, LLC 
                                                                     OPERATOR 
 
                                                                     By: ________________________ 
                                                                     Michael J. Nevrivy- President 
 
 
                                 BUFFALO CHIPZ, INC. 
                                                                    CONTRACTOR 
 
                                         By: ________________________ 
                                   James Shiers-Owner 
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